Scribes of Gastronomy

Representations of Food and Drink
in Imperial Chinese Literature

Edited by Isaac Yue and Siufu Tang

Hong Kong University Press
The University of Hong Kong
Pokfulam Road
Hong Kong
www.hkupress.org
© Hong Kong University Press 2013
ISBN 978–988-8139–97-2 (Hardback)
ISBN 978–988-8139–98-9 (Paperback)
All rights reserved. No portion of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in
any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or
any information storage or retrieval system, without prior permission in writing from the
publisher.
British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

Printed and bound by Goodrich Int’l Printing Co., Ltd. in Hong Kong, China

Contents

List of Contributors
1

2

3

4

5

Food and the Literati: The Gastronomic Discourse of Imperial
Chinese Literature
Siufu Tang and Isaac Yue

1

From Conservatism to Romanticism: Wine and Prose-Writing
from Pre-Qin to Jin
Tak Kam Chan

15

The Morality of Drunkenness in Chinese Literature of the Third
Century CE
Nicholas Morrow Williams

27

Making Poetry with Alcohol: Wine Consumption in Tao Qian,
Li Bai and Su Shi
Charles Kwong

45

The Interplay of Social and Literary History: Tea in the Poetry
of the Middle Historical Period
Ronald Egan

69

6

The Obsessive Gourmet: Zhang Dai on Food and Drink
Duncan Campbell

7

Tasting the Lotus: Food, Drink and the Objectification of the
Female Body in Gold, Vase, and Plum Blossom
Isaac Yue

8

vii

Eating and Drinking in a Red Chambered Dream
Louise Edwards

87

97
113

Notes

133

Index

159

Contributors

Duncan Campbell, a New Zealander, teaches Chinese history and culture and
classical Chinese language and literature at the Australian National University in
Canberra, Australia. His research focuses on aspects of the material and literary
culture of the late imperial period in China, with specific reference to private
gardens and libraries.
Tak Kam Chan is a scholar in modern Chinese and Hong Kong literature, as well
as a prize-winning poet, essayist and novelist. His publications include eight
academic books, nine collections of creative work and a novel. He has taught at
Lingnan University, and currently teaches at Hong Kong Baptist University.
Louise Edwards is professor of modern China studies at the University of
Hong Kong. She is a fellow of the Australian Academy of the Humanities, the
Academy of the Social Sciences of Australia and the Hong Kong Academy of the
Humanities. Her most recent sole authored book is Gender, Politics and Democracy:
Women’s Suffrage in China (Stanford UP, 2008) and her major work relating to
Honglou meng is Men and Women in Qing China: Gender in the Red Chamber Dream
(E. J. Brill, 1994). Her current research focuses on gendered cultures of war in
China and kinaesthetic modernity.
Ronald Egan is professor of Sinology at Stanford University’s Department of
East Asian Languages and Cultures. He works on Tang and Song literature, aesthetics, and literary culture. He is the author of books on Ouyang Xiu and Su Shi.
His most recent work is a reappraisal of Li Qingzhao and contested views of her
through time, entitled The Burden of Female Talent: The Poet Li Qingzhao and Her
History in China (Harvard University, forthcoming).
Charles Kwong was educated at the University of Hong Kong, Oxford and Yale.
He had taught in the US, and is currently professor of Chinese and translation
as well as adjunct professor of philosophy at Lingnan University. His academic
work includes four books, and his translations include rendering the Chinese

viii

Contributors

texts for a book of paintings into English. He has also published twenty collections of classical Chinese poems and two collections of modern Chinese prose
essays.
Siufu Tang is assistant professor in the School of Chinese, the University of Hong
Kong. His research focuses mainly on early Confucianism and its relevance to
the modern world. He has published papers on various aspects of the thought of
the early Confucian thinker Xunzi, and also on Confucianism and liberalism. He
is currently working on a project about the understanding of self and authenticity in the Xunzi.
Nicholas Morrow Williams is research assistant professor at the Mr. Simon Suen
and Mrs. Mary Suen Sino-Humanitas Institute of Hong Kong Baptist University.
His research focuses on Six Dynasties and Tang poetry.
Isaac Yue is assistant professor of Chinese in the University of Hong Kong. His
research interest falls into two broad areas: nineteenth-century China-West
studies and imperial Chinese literature since the Song dynasty. He has published in these fields in such journals as Victorian Literature and Culture, Journal of
Oriental Studies, and Études Chinoises.

1
Food and the Literati
The Gastronomic Discourse of Imperial Chinese Literature
Siufu Tang and Isaac Yue

It has been observed that while all other life feeds, the human species eats.1
The act of ‘eating’, which distinguishes humans from other forms of life, has
brought about the phenomenon of different cultures pursuing dissimilar diets
and having distinctive ways of preparing food. Since for each culture, food is
symbolic in a unique way, the study of one’s cultural gastronomical practices
enables an introspective examination of one’s own cultural traditions as well as
facilitates the understanding of other cultures around the world.
The Chinese take pride in their food culture and the fact that their ethnical
culinary excellence is recognized internationally. To quote the late Chang Kwangchih, ‘That Chinese cuisine is the greatest in the world is highly debatable and is
essentially irrelevant. But few can take exception to the statement that few other
cultures are as food oriented as the Chinese.’2 In fact, not only does gastronomy
occupy a central role in the development of Chinese civilization, it also represents a theme of some importance in literary productions, with the language of
food manifesting itself in multifarious ways throughout different eras, serving a
variety of purposes, and encompassing genres. Examples can be as far-ranging
as the stanzas on food and wine in the Classic of Poetry (Shi jing 娑䴻) or in Su Shi’s
喯度ġ (1037–1101) enunciation of the attainment of culinary perfection, and the
articulation of the refinement of dining in The Dream of the Red Chamber (Honglou
meng 䲭㦻⣊). From these literatures, it is possible to extract different layers of
interpretation in respect to the references to food, ranging from the historic to
the aesthetic. As Roel Sterckx observes, ‘food is omnipresent in reality, in simile
and in metaphor [of China]’.3 The unique appeal of food and its special cultural
significance within Chinese society cannot be underestimated.
The purpose of this present volume is to engage the fledging genre of food literature in global academia from a Chinese perspective. By considering the textual
representations of food in relation to the agendas of the writers, the type of text
in which they appear, and the context under which nourishment is evoked as a
literary motif, the contributors to this project hope to add to the understanding
of the cultural and social significance of food in the Chinese literary tradition.

Scribes of Gastronomy

2

Food, Moral Education, and the Way of the Taotie
Whereas the English lexicon contains words such as gourmet, aristologist,
gourmand, epicure, and gastrologer to describe a person who is acquainted with
the fine art of dining, in Chinese this person would be referred to as a laotao 侩
棽, a derivative of the mythical taotie 棽棖. As a beast of legend, the nature and
the origin of the taotie continue to be a subject of scholarly debate.4 Traditionally,
the taotie has been associated with a beast-like motif on ritual vessels on the one
hand, and with voracious appetite on the other. Such an association was made as
early as in the Spring and Autumn Annals of Lü (Lüshi chunqiu ⎽㮷㗍䥳):5
The taotie that is inscribed on the tripods of the Zhou dynasty has a head but not a
body. It devours people but does not swallow them, and damages its own body as a
result. This demonstrates retribution. It is the same for those who do immoral acts.
␐溶叿棽棖炻㚱椾䃉幓炻梇Ṣ㛒⑥炻⭛⍲℞幓炻ẍ妨⟙㚜ḇˤ䁢ᶵ┬Ṏ䃞ˤ6

Three elements of the passage are worthy of our attention. First, the passage
mentions the tripod of the Zhou dynasty, which is an important ritual vessel.
In early China, rites (li 䥖) were originally performed as sacrifices to gods and
ancestors and later became governing norms for social and political life as well.
Ever since the elaboration of the concept by early Confucianism, especially in
the hands of Confucius, Mencius and Xunzi, ‘rites’ has become an encompassing term for spiritual and moral norms, covering nearly every aspect of Chinese
life. Second, the passage talks about eating. The mythical beast taotie eats human
beings but does not swallow them, presumably choking itself out of hastiness.
Eating in itself, in particular as a necessary means of life maintenance, is innocuous. However there are good and bad ways of eating. The taotie’s way of eating
can be seen as wrong for two reasons. Not only does it eat human beings, but it
eats them improperly by not swallowing. Such a bad way of eating thus brings
about harm, not merely to others but especially to the taotie itself. The results
of such an improper way of eating bring out the third important element of the
passage, which is that of moral evaluation and moral education. The passage
concludes that immoral acts lead to retribution and bring harms to the actor, just
as the taotie harms itself by eating in the wrong way. This early passage about
the taotie tactfully conjoins three elements: rites as moral norms, the act of eating,
and moral education, and sets an example of using food for moral and cultural
representation.
This linkage between food and moral education is also explored in another
account of the taotie in The Chronicle of Zuo (Zuo zhuan ⶎ⁛). Here, the taotie, a
depraved descendent of a certain Jinyun clan 䶱暚㮷, is compared to the three

Food and the Literati

3

evils of the world and appears as greedy as it is voracious.7 Although the two
accounts differ in the sense that the human origin of the taotie, as found in the
latter, is completely replaced by elements of bestiality in the former, its connotation as an eater and a devourer conveys one consistent moral message: what
is wrong with the taotie is not its love for food and drink, but its indulgence
without limitations and at the expense of other concerns (which brings harms
not only to others but also to itself).8
This association of the taotie with the negative qualities of gluttony, ravenousness, and an insatiable appetite—a theme that remains relevant in such
later work as Du Fu’s 㜄䓓ġ(712–770) ‘Muntjac’ (ji 渪), in which the image of the
beast as an eater is evoked to critique the self-indulging greed of the upper class
during the Tang dynasty9—is indicative of the conventional Chinese perception
of an innate relationship between eating and moral education. The taotie, both as
a motif on ritual vessels and as a symbol for gluttony, seems a perfect example
of the cultural representation of food in China. Food, on the one hand, can be
an essential element of the highest and the most solemn rites of China. Yet, on
the other hand, it might also be the source of temptation, and be accompanied
by moral corruption and deprivation. We believe, it is as a medium of myriad
possible representations that food occupies a central role in Chinese culture and
society.
The usage of food for moral education is, in fact, a tradition that is traceable to
as early a time as was recorded in the Classic of Poetry. In the poem ‘Mian Man’ġ䵧
埣, for example, we find the following lines:
䵧埣湫沍 There is that little oriole,
㬊㕤᷀旧 Resting on a bend of the mound.
忻ᷳḹ怈 The way is distant,
ㆹ⊆⤪ỽ And I am very much wearied.
梚ᷳ梇ᷳ Give me drink, give me food;
㔁ᷳ婐ᷳ Inform me, teach me;
␥⼤⼴干 Order one of the attending carriages,
媪ᷳ庱ᷳ And tell them to carry me.10

The two lines that concern us, ‘Give me drink, give me food; Inform me, teach
me’, not only illustrate the way the two concepts are bound together in a matterof-fact manner, but the fact that they are quoted with approval by Xunziġ勨⫸,
who uses them to illustrate the two essential aspects of a kingly government—
that of satisfying material needs and that of providing moral guidance—11
further demonstrates the degree to which these concepts have been adopted and

4

Scribes of Gastronomy

endorsed by Chinese thinkers. In Mencius (Mengziġ⬇⫸), the importance of food
for the cultivation of morality and virtue is also emphasized in the repetition
of the belief that normal people must first be well fed and clothed before they
can be taught virtue.12 Although Mencius also suggests that when someone is
filled with virtue, it is possible for that person to have no regard for fine food, he
returns to the point with another poem from the Classic of Poetry,13 which reads:
‘Having filled us with drink; Having filled us with virtue’ġ㖊愱ẍ惺炻㖊梥ẍ⽟.14
While the exact meaning of these lines is open to interpretation, the perceptible
analogy between spirits and virtue serves to validate an inherent connection
between food and morality (with the former being regarded as prerequisite to
the achievement of the later); that just as we might be drunk with spirits, we can
also be full with virtue.
It is along this same vein that in the Book of Rites (Li ji 䥖姀), rites—the Confucian
generic name for norms—are stated to have had their beginnings in food and
drink. As James Legge surmises, it was first through various forms of food and
drink that ancient people expressed their reverence to spirits and gods.15 The
idea that food and drink could be invested with meanings and feelings so rich as
to become the medium for cultural activities represents a parallel development
to such classics as Mencius and the Classic of Poetry, in which the moral qualities
of food are established and expounded. However, food and drink are more than
simply the medium for rites and other cultural activities, and it is not as though
they could be discarded and replaced by better means of expression. On the one
hand, the fact that food and drink are the means of subsistence for all human
beings, and could hardly be discarded is recognized and accepted. On the other
hand, rites actually represent the proper way of living a good human life, including eating and drinking well. Xunzi, when explaining the origin of rites, also
points out that the primary function of rites is to nourish people. By nourishment, Xunzi means the proper satisfaction of human desires, among which those
for food and drink are prominent.16 Similarly, it is recorded in the Doctrine of the
Mean (Zhongyongġ ᷕ) that Confucius once commented that while everybody
eats and drinks, rarely do they know the flavours.17 It thus seems deducible that
it is precisely through rites that someone can truly appreciate the flavours of food
and drink. That is, food and drink gain their proper taste and proper meaning
within a good human life only when structured by rites. Only in such a way can
a person truly enjoy food and drink to their fullest. Xunzi suggests that only
when nature (including desires of food and drink) is joined with artifice (wei ‥,
predominantly rites) can the true order of humanity be established.18 What Xunzi
means is that a life that is truly human requires both the natural desires and their

Food and the Literati

5

embellishment in cultural forms like rites. Xunzi’s suggestion can also be seen
as an elaboration of Confucius’ famous statement that the nobleman (junzi ⏃
⫸) must be well-matched in raw substance (zhi 岒) and cultural embellishment
(wen 㔯).19 Given such an understanding, food and drink can be seen as essential
medium for the embellishment of our natural desires. It is through the cultural
and social representations invested in food and drink that we eat like humans
and not merely feed like animals. Such a Confucian understanding might also
help to explain the central roles played by food and drink in Chinese culture.
One example of Chinese cultural representations of food and drink can be
found in sacrificial rites. As offerings in sacrificial rites, food and drink are not
only compatible with rites, but in fact are mutually constitutive to a large extent.
Throughout Chinese history, they occupy a central role not only in the mundane
but also in the religious and spiritual dimension. Offerings of food and drink
to ancestors have been the exemplary component of Chinese ancestor-oriented
rites, which are identified by scholars as keys to Chinese culture.20 One early
description of the use of food and drink in various sacrificial rites appears in the
Xunzi:
At the Grand Xiang sacrifice, the zun goblet holding the dark liquid is offered up,
raw fish is placed on the zu offering table, and the grand broth is served first. This is
to honour the root of food and drink. At the Xiang sacrifice, the zun goblet holding
the dark liquid is offered first, and then distilled and sweet spirits are served as
well; panicum and setaria millet are served first, and then rice and sorghum are
offered as well. At the regular sacrifice, the grand broth is offered up, and then
ample viands are served. This is to pay honour to the root but also make familiar
employment.
⣏棿炻⯂䌬⮲炻ὶ䓇欂炻⃰⣏佡炻屜梇梚ᷳ㛔ḇˤ棿炻⯂䌬⮲侴䓐惺慜炻⃰湵䧟侴
梗䧣䱙ˤ䤕炻滲⣏佡侴梥但炻屜㛔侴奒䓐ḇˤ21

The above passage is aimed at explicating the guiding principle of rites, which
is to pay honour to the root but also make familiar employment. The ubiquitous
presence of food and drink in these sacrificial rites clearly illustrates their essential role in early China’s spiritual activities. Such a central role of food and drink
is confirmed by a similar yet less detailed account in the Book of Rites, where it
is said that blood is used for the border sacrifice (jiao 恲), raw flesh for the great
offering (da xiang ⣏棿), sodden flesh for sacrifices of three presentations (san
xian ᶱ䌣), and roast meat for sacrifices of one presentation (yi xian ᶨ䌣).22 If
anything was considered sacred in early China, it was the sacrificial rite. The
border sacrifice which made an offering to Heaven (tian ⣑) and the great offering
to the imperial ancestors surely ranked among the most solemn of ceremonies.

Scribes of Gastronomy

6

The fact that food and drink are an integral and essential component of sacred
rites testifies to their potency of spiritual representation.
In summary, in Chinese culture food and drink are more than mundane items
for bodily nourishment. As E. N. Anderson suggests, ‘As a marker of social
status, ritual status, special occasions, and other social facts, food became less
a source of nutrients than a means of communication.’23 Regardless of whether
there is a sharp contrast between the sacred and the mundane in Chinese culture,
it remains true that food and drink constitute a versatile medium for bridging
aspects of life and for bearing various cultural images. It is such a rich potentiality, we would like to suggest, that has been captured and extended by literary
works in imperial China with nearly endless representations.

The Politics of Food and Drink as a Literary Motif
In the Romance of the Three Kingdoms (Sanguo yanyi ᶱ⚳㺼佑), having finally
defeated the barbarian leader Meng Huo ⬇䌚 and brought lasting peace to the
Southern regions, one final challenge stands before Zhuge Liang 媠吃Ṗ (181–
234) and his endeavour to refocus his attention on the war effort against Sima Yi
⎠楔ㆧ (179–251):
It was autumn, the ninth month of the year, when the vanguard reached the River
Lu. Suddenly, thick clouds darkened the sky and fierce winds blew. Told that the
troops could not cross, [Zhuge] Kongming turned to Meng Huo for advice. Meng
Huo said, ‘An evil spirit has cursed this water; those who would pass must appease
him by sacrifice.’ ‘What would appease the spirit?’ Kongming asked. ‘In olden
times,’ Meng Huo explained, ‘when the god worked his wrath, they sacrificed
forty-nine human heads—seven times seven—a black ox and a white sheep; then
the winds would ease, the waters would subside, and years of plenty would follow.’
㗪ῤḅ㚰䥳⣑炻⾥䃞昘暚ⶫ⎰炻䉪桐樇崟烊ℝᶵ傥㷉炻⚆⟙⫼㖶ˤ⫼㖶忪⓷⬇䌚炻
䌚㚘烉ˬ㬌㯜⍇㚱䊾䤆ἄ䤵炻⼨Ἦ侭⽭枰䤕ᷳˤ˭⫼㖶㚘烉ˬ䓐ỽ䈑䤕ṓ烎˭䌚
㚘烉ˬ冲㗪⚳ᷕ⚈䊾䤆ἄ䤵炻䓐ᶫᶫ⚃⋩ḅ柮Ṣ柕᷎湹䈃䘥伲䤕ᷳ炻冒䃞桐〔㴒
朄炻㚜ℤ忋⸜寸䦼ˤ˭24

Zhuge, the protagonist of the novel and the embodiment of traditional Chinese
virtues such as wisdom and compassion, is understandably reluctant to pacify
the volatile spirit with live human sacrifices. He comes up with an alternative
solution:
[Kongming] ordered his army cooks to slaughter oxen and horses and to compound
a doughy preparation in the shape of a human head with a stuffing of beef and
lamb; it was called ‘dough-head’. That night on the bank of the Lu, Kongming set
up an incense stand, laid out the offerings, and lined up forty-nine lamps. He then

Food and the Literati

7

raised streamers high to summon lost souls and placed the dough-heads on the
ground. At the third watch Kongming, wearing a gilded headdress and a cloak of
crane feathers, personally officiated at the sacrifice as Dong Jue read out the text.
烪⫼㖶烬╂埴⺂⭘㭢䈃楔烊湝䁢∹炻⟹ㆸṢ柕炻ℏẍ䈃伲䫱倱ẋᷳ炻⎵㚘ˬ棭
柕˭ˤ䔞⣄㕤㿀㯜Ⱡᶲ炻姕楁㟰炻抒䤕䈑炻↿䅰⚃⋩ḅ䚆炻㎂⸉㊃櫪烊⮯棭柕䫱
䈑炻昛姕㕤⛘ˤᶱ㚜㗪↮炻⫼㖶慹ⅈ浜㮭炻奒冒冐䤕炻Ẍ吋⍍嬨䤕㔯ˤ25

Although historically, the novel is probably incorrect in attributing the invention of the dough-head (mantou 棭柕) to Zhuge—the idea is first recorded in
the Song dynasty text Compound Source of Matters and Facts (Shiwu jiyuan ḳ䈑
䲨⍇)26—the portrayal of his replacement of a human sacrifice with the sacrifice
of the dough-heads demonstrates the significance of food as a literary motif—
one which is consciously evoked by the story to enhance the characterization of
Zhuge as a humanitarian captain of war. In addition, it highlights several important cultural facts, the most important being its reflection of society’s cultural
value in the emphasis of the moral superiority (and legitimacy) of the Han state,
which is demarcated from the southern barbarians through the concepts of compassion and benevolence (ren ṩ). Thus, although Romance is not a work that is
commonly associated with food and drink, especially when compared to other
classical novels such as Red Chamber, Gold, Vase, and Plum Blossom (Jinpingmei 慹
䒞㠭) or the Scholars (Rulin waishi ₺㜿⢾⎚), the political importance of gastronomy to Chinese society is effectively demonstrated not only on the literary level
as a powerful entity that contributes to the progress of the plot, but culturally
as an important tool to distinguish the symbolic superiority of the Han culture.
Such gastronomic and culinary discourse reaffirms our reading of the role of
food within the Chinese literary convention—as a concept that connotes more
than straightforward carnal pleasures. We have seen that in ancient China, a
perceived connection between gastronomy and morality was central to writings
on food and other food-related concepts (such as the taotie). We have also suggested that such an illustration is actually dependent on the understanding
that food and drink constitute the medium for cultural representation. It seems
natural then, that following the legitimization of Confucianism during the Han
dynasty and its subsequent politicization, the representation of food in literature
also became more and more complex over time, especially since the distinctions
between morality, politics, and culture became blurred to the point that ‘neither
politics nor morality had its independence, and the boundary between them was
not clearly determined’.27 In the rich repository of food metaphors in China’s
poetic tradition since the Tang dynasty, we not only find evidence of the continuation of the ancient tradition of associating morality with the gustatory, but also

Scribes of Gastronomy

8

traces of the apparent expansion of this tradition—in the sense that the usage
of food imagery as a means to express a wider range of personal and cultural
politics became increasingly common. Examples include Li Shangyin’sġ 㛶⓮晙
(c. 812–858) three interlinked and inter-implicated poems—‘The Teasing of the
Cherry by a Hundred Fruits’ (Baiguo chao yingtao 䘦㝄◚㪣㟫), ‘The Response
of the Cherry’ (Yingtao da 㪣㟫䫼) and ‘Teasing the Cherry’ (Chao yingtao ◚㪣
㟫)—in which the conventional application of food as an allegory to beauty
(aesthetics) is powerfully combined with the poet’s observation of contemporary
corruption and moral degradation, which interjects a political dimension to the
overall message of the poems,28 and the image of the rotten fruit in many of Du
Fu’s poems, which serves as a parallel reflection of the physical and psychological decline of the elderly poet, who lived in poverty and drifted from place to
place.29 Besides reaffirming China’s rich tradition of interleaving morality, along
with its expanding implications, in the literary presentation of food, such evocations also implicate the Imperial Chinese writers’ expanding awareness of the
significance of the subject of food as a medium for the conveyance of issues of
more wider ranging and profound social phenomena.
It should, however, be noted that the transcendence of food from physical
nourishment to literary device, on which various moral, cultural, and political
associations are formulated, is observable beyond the contextual characteristics
of a text. For instance, in the Notes from Chouchi (Chouchi bijiġṯ㰈䫮姀), we find
the following poem concerning a steamed pork dish that is allegedly composed
by a monk dressed in purple (Ziyi shiġ䳓堋ⷓ):
◜攟㮃䞕㶢⏓兀ġ

Its snout is long and its coat is short,

ᷭ⎴Ⱉᷕ梇喍剿ġ

With a bit of fat it is raised on mountainous herbs;

呠嗽⮯哱叱墡ġ

It is wrapped in a layer of banana leaf and steamed,

䅇㗪ℤ䓐㛷㻧㼮ġ

When cooked it is eaten with an apricot sauce;

䲭歖晭䧙慹䚌梋ġ

Its colour is red and it is served on a golden plate,

䅇庇䛇⟒䌱䭠㊹ġ

Its texture is soft enough to be picked apart by jade
chopsticks;

劍㈲兣㟡Ἦ㭼᷎ġ

To compare it to a dish of lamb,

兣㟡冒⎰⎫喌㡅ġ

The lamb is as fitting as the rattan.30

Regardless of the authenticity of the story, the fact that the topic of food is
approached in such a playful manner illustrates the extent to which writers
began to look to food, as both a type of sustenance and an art form, for various
literary articulations. Moreover, such a poetic approach to both the process of
eating and the preparation for the meal shows a new appreciation of food as

Food and the Literati

9

delightful and worthy of celebration—an important psychological development
that paves way not only for the expressiveness of such poems on food by Su Shi
and Lu You 映㷠 (1125–1210), but also for the legitimization of recipe writing as
an art form, in anticipation of the emergence and popularity of such texts as Yuan
Mei’s 堩㝂 (1716–1797) The Recipes from the Sui Garden (Suiyuan shidan 晐⚺梇╖).
To borrow Ye Jiaying’s 叱▱䐑ġcomment on the ‘wine poems’ of Tao Qian 昞㼃ġ
(365–427)—that beyond the poet’s personal experience and philosophies on life
they also embody ‘the historical belief and cultural values of ancient China’31—
there may indeed be no better way to appreciate the politics of Chinese writings
than through the subject of gastronomy.
Having observed a number of ways that Chinese literature deals with the
theme of food, there is one rational question that needs to be answered: Why
food? According to Michel Jeanneret:
We live in a divided world, a world in which physical and mental pleasures are
compartmentalized and ordered into a hierarchy: they either conflict with each
other or are mutually exclusive. All sorts of ideological barriers exist between
sense and the senses, between intellectual activity and the consumption of natural
produce … the banquet is the one thing that overcomes this division and allows for
the reconciliation of opposites … The combination of words and food in a convivial
scene gives rise to a special moment when thought and the senses enhance rather
than just tolerate each other.32

Although the scope of Jeanneret’s research focuses on the European
Renaissance, his statement nevertheless reflects a universal truth that fittingly
summarizes the attraction of food to the Chinese writers, as well as the development of their fascination with the interrelationship between thought and the
senses. This is especially the case given that food and drink in Chinese culture
traverse the mundane and the solemn and bridge natural desire and cultural
embellishment. Besides the tradition that is invested in the moral implications of
food, through writing about the acts of eating and drinking, it becomes possible
for the writer’s personal experiences to transcend the microscopic level to reflect
a greater cultural ideology shared by society. By charting the way the motif of
food reveals and reflects such cultural, social, and political ideologies, as well
as the strategy behind the individual authors’ engagement and interaction with
gastronomy and its literary implications, the potential of Chinese food literature
not only holds the key to the long tradition of development of nutrition and
culinary practice in ancient China, but more importantly, is reflective of the way
Chinese society saw and interpreted the world throughout the imperial dynasties and up through modern times.

10

Scribes of Gastronomy

Chinese Food Literature through the Imperial Dynasties
The aim of this volume is to consider the cultural, social, and personal significance of the subject of food in imperial Chinese literature. We hope to do this
by exploring the ways these themes are presented in the writings of different
periods and by authors of dissimilar backgrounds, in order to illuminate some
of the many important implications of literary representations of the trope of
gastronomy.
If the evocation of food and drink in ancient Chinese literature holds special
significance in the embodiment of moralistic ideals, then wine, as an intoxicating
agent and a somewhat extravagant commodity, brings a unique perspective to
this intrinsic relationship between gastronomy, literature, and Chinese morality.
In ‘From Conservatism to Romanticism: Wine and Prose-Writing from Pre-Qin to
Jin’, Tak Kam Chan draws our attention to the unique place of wine within the
trope of food literature by charting the changing prosaic conceptualization of this
substance from the pre-Qin era to Wei-Jin period. By observing the way wine in
Pre-Qin prose is mostly alluded to in a restrictive manner and in association with
the aristocracy’s sacrificial rites and social feasts, Chan notes the existence of a
clear moral censure of over-drinking, which changed in Han times when wine
drinking became a common activity among the literati class. Although moral
censure retained its influence throughout this transition, wine increasingly took
up the role in poetry as an intensifier of sensation or a reliever of sorrow and
worry. The positive perception of wine culminated in its synonymity with spiritual independence in the Wei-Jin era.
In ‘The Morality of Drunkenness in Chinese Literature of the Third Century
CE’, Nicholas Morrow Williams follows up Chan’s scholarship and examines
the textual representation of wine during the Wei-Jin era. Unlike Chan’s macroscopic registration of the transformative evocation of wine through several
centuries of Chinese prose, Williams microscopically considers the polarizing
approaches to alcohol by the Han dynasty Daoist and Confucian traditions
and focuses upon the contention between the former’s celebration of drunkenness and the latter’s prohibitive stance. He draws our attention to the fact that
writers of the third century CE not only recognized but endeavoured to resolve
this dilemma in their writings. For example, in spite of their different political
agendas and affiliations, representative figures from the period, ranging from
Cao Caoġ㚡㑵 (155–220) to Ruan Ji 旖䯵ġ(210–263) to Liu Ling ∱Ở (221–300), all,
to different extents, endeavoured to make sense of these two extreme interpretations of wine in their writings and displayed the predilection to debate the issue

Food and the Literati

11

with moralizing overtones. By paying close attention to their writings, Williams
examines the political, social, and philosophical ramifications that are achieved
by these writers in their literary representation of drunkenness and considers
their significance in terms of establishing a literary convention for the integration of the ‘authenticity and spontaneity of drunkenness into their everyday
lives and convictions’.
In ‘Making Poetry with Alcohol: Wine-Consumption in Tao Qian, Li Bai, and
Su Shi’, Charles Kwong demonstrates the significance of the wine eulogy in the
poetic works of Tao Qian, Li Bai 㛶䘥ġ(701–762) and Su Shi. Noting the importance
of wine as an ancient poetic motif in China’s literary tradition, Kwong begins
his argument by examining the way the various associative dimensions of wine
came to their first apex of expression in the poetry of Tao Qian. As the masters of
Tang poetry continued to develop existing themes of wine in relation to various
facets of literati life, the extraordinary quality and flavour of Li Bai’s poems, with
celestial ingredients and seasonings, exemplified another height of the literary
representation of wine. Song poetry and beyond took on a ‘popular turn’, featuring more wine drinking among the common folk. The usage of wine as a means
of social criticism by these poets also received broader attention. The symbolic
use of wine became more restricted in ciġ 娆ġ poetry and was largely limited to
associations with negative feelings such as sadness or frustration. Yet there was a
minority of song lyrics marked with tones of ‘alcoholic vitality’, especially in the
works of Su Shi. Kwong’s study demonstrates how certain aspects of wine, such
as its use as a social catalyst, as an intensifier of emotions, and as an anaesthetic,
have largely remained constant and how other aspects have been transformed
through the enlightening experiences of philosophy and art.
In ‘The Interplay of Social and Literary History: Tea in the Poetry of the Middle
Historical Period’, the historical and social importance of drink in Chinese literature is once again at the centre of investigation; but instead of wine, Ronald Egan
considers the importance of tea in China’s poetic tradition and proposes the possibility of using it as a means to gain a better understanding of the economic,
cultural, and political changes that took place within the Tang-Song transition.
By juxtaposing such changes with the dissimilar treatments of tea in the poetries
of these two periods, Ronald Egan notes a similar change in the poetic expressiveness of tea and contemplates its potential as a means to gauge society’s
changing attitude toward leisure and connoisseurship. Because like alcohol, tea
is a beverage that is not only popular in China33 but also appeals to generations
of writers as a subject of poetic expression, through paying close attention to the
differences of tone in the poetic elucidation of tea in the Tang-Song period and

12

Scribes of Gastronomy

by charting its parallel migration from the confinement of the monasteries to the
urban setting, Egan’s study importantly highlights the interest in food as a poetic
motif during the Tang and the Song dynasties and reminds us once more of the
implicit connection between this subject and society at large.
As food became more and more of an item associated with luxury and extravagance after the Song dynasty, its literary evocation also gained a different connotation in its reflection of this social change. In ‘The Obsessive Gourmet: Zhang
Dai on Food and Drink’, Duncan M. Campbell contributes to our understanding
of this growing culture of connoisseurship with a fascinating discussion of the
Ming dynasty essayist Zhang Dai ⻝ⱙ (1597–1684?) and his philosophies of diet
and food. Although Zhang’s most representative work in this area, Laotao ji 侩棽
普, is no longer extant, by referencing his other food-related writings such as an
epistolary on Zhang Donggu ⻝㜙察ġand the preface to Laotao ji (which has fortunately survived), Campbell is not only able to determine Zhang’s stance on gastronomy and trace a correlation between his taste in food and his upbringing and
outlook on life, but more importantly to consider the significance of food writing
in relation to historicity. As Campbell surmises, ‘Zhang Dai’s engagement in this
discourse of food and eating, and his compilation of his book of recipes, should
best be understood in terms of a specific moment in time, the late Ming dynasty.’
It is through such a perspective that Campbell acutely demonstrates an existing
interrelationship between food and society in which, as shown by Zhang’s
presentation of food, gastronomy effectively becomes a reflective paradigm of
the literati’s social concerns. Campbell’s conclusive statement concerning the
importance of food as ‘a highly moralized [discourse] that had implications of
the most serious kind about political legitimacy and historical continuity’ further
emphasizes the importance of food literature during this period, as evidenced
on both the micro level of the individual and the macro level of how the extant
societal and cultural discourse on food is interpreted through the act of writing.
Along similar veins, Isaac Yue, in ‘Tasting the Lotus: Food, Drink and the
Objectification of the Female Body in Gold, Vase, and Plum Blossom’, looks at the
interconnection between literary conception and the implications of gastronomy
as manifested in late Ming society. Instead of approaching the subject from a
historical and social perspective and contemplating the textual representation
of food as reflective of such cultural paradigms, Yue concentrates on the materialization of this discourse in the novel tradition and examines the significance
of the motif of food in Gold, Vase, and Plum Blossom—an important novel that is
considered by C. T. Hsia to be full of ‘contradictory moral and religious assumptions’34 that are typical of the late Ming period. In examining this text that is

Food and the Literati

13

primarily conceived of in terms of its sexual politics and eroticism, and appreciated by critics such as Martin W. Huang for its ‘ramifications of private desires
and how people are simultaneously driven and consumed by these desires’,35
Yue argues for the importance of food in the work as not only illustrative of
the dining habits of late Ming society, but as a strategic literary theme that is
consciously intended by the author to complement the overt sexual politics of
the novel. His study of the linguistic and contextual evocation of food in the
novel, beside shedding light on the self-positioning of the work within the tradition of food literature in China, also highlights the way this tradition is evoked/
manipulated by the author as a means to establish the social position of women
as well as the overall gender dynamics of the text.
Next we move from one canonical novel to another, in ‘Eating and Drinking
in a Red Chambered Dream’, Louise Edwards examines the significance of gastronomy in the most celebrated novel in imperial China, The Dream of the Red
Chamber by Cao Xueqin 㚡暒剡. The premise of Edwards’s argument concerns
the way food and drink are entwined with the key messages of the novel—the
tragedy of impermanence and the impossibility of maintaining purity in an
impure world—and the evocation of these tropes delineate the boundaries
between purity and profanity. For example, while alcohol consumption within
the Prospect Garden (Daguan yuan ⣏奨⚺) by pure, young women brings no ill
effect and is in fact likened to a magical fairy party, excessive drinking outside
of the garden results in disaster. Similarly, although a separate kitchen is set up
to specially serve the residents of the Prospect Garden so as to protect the purity
inside, there is no stopping the entry of outside food which signals the polluting effect of the profane world outside. By considering the ways in which such
examples from the novel bear testimony to the close relationship between food
and ethical values, Edwards reveals the extent to which the concept of eating
and drinking is used by Cao to set up the gradual and inevitable pollution of the
purity of the Prospect Garden by the profane world outside.
In David Knechtges’ opinion, the subject of food in Chinese literature is ‘as
inexhaustible as the vast variety of Chinese cuisine’.36 By investigating textual
representations of food in relation to the agendas of the writers, the types of text
in which they appear, and the context under which nourishment is evoked as a
literary motif, it is hoped that this project will not only contribute to the understanding of the cultural and social significance of food in the Chinese literary tradition, but also lead to other studies of this kind and encourage more discussion
on China’s rich and unique gastronomic tradition from a literary perspective.

Notes

Chapter 1
1.

Sidney W. Mintz, ‘Foreword: Food for Thought’, in The Globalization of Chinese Food,
eds. David Y. H. Wu and Sidney C. H. Cheung (Surrey: Curzon Press, 2002), xii.
2. Chang Kwang-chih, ed., Food in Chinese Culture: Anthropological and Historical
Perspectives (New Haven: Yale University Press, 1977), 11.
3. Roel Sterckx, ‘Introduction’, in Of Tripods and Palate (London: Palgrave, 2005), 6.
4. A collection of essays dealing with such questions can be found at Roderick Whitfield,
ed., The Problem of Meaning in Early Chinese Ritual Bronzes (London: Percival David
Foundation of Chinese Art, School of Oriental and African Studies, University of
London, 1993).
5. Some scholars, however, remain unconvinced by the equivalence of taotie and the
beast-like motif on the bronzes. Wang Tao, for example, points out that while the
beast-like motif was already common in Shang bronzes, taotie as a literary term
appeared relatively late in Zhou. He suggests that since the meaning of the term taotie
was not necessarily the original meaning for the Shang people, it is better to use the
term ‘two-eyed motif’ instead of the taotie when referring to the motif on the bronzes.
For more information, see Wang Tao, ‘A Textual Investigation of the Taotie’, in Ritual
Bronzes, 102–18.
6. Chen Qiyou 昛⣯䋟, ed., ‘Prophecies ⃰嬀ġ16.1’, in Lüshi chunqiu ⎽㮷㗍䥳ġ(Shanghai:
Xuelin chubanshe, 1995), 947.
7. Yang Bojun 㣲ỗⲣ, ed., ‘Wengong 㔯℔ġ18.7’, in Chunqiu Zuo zhuan zhu 㗍䥳ⶎ⁛㲐ġ
(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1981), 633–42. See also James Legge, The Chinese Classics:
The Ch’un Ts’ew with The Tso Chuen (Hong Kong: Hong Kong University Press, 1960),
279–83.
8. Because the taotie is commonly featured as a decorative pattern of the tripods (ding
溶) since the Shang era, Sarah Allan theorizes that a connection is eventually forged
between its insatiable greed and the motif of eating for which the tripod is designed.
For more information, see Sarah Allan, The Shape of the Turtle: Myth, Art, and Cosmos in
Early China (New York: SUNY Press, 1991), 145–48.
9. Du Fu’s critique is clearly indicated by the last line of the poem, which compares a
thief who tries to pretend to be otherwise to the appetite of the taotie: ‘A thief in spite
of fancy attires, like a feasting taotie’ 堋ⅈℤ䚄屲炻棽棖䓐㕗枰.
10. James Legge, trans., The Chinese Classics (Hong Kong: Hong Kong University Press,
1960), Ode 230.

134

Notes to pp. 3–11

11. D. C. Lau, ed., A Concordance to the Xunzi 勨⫸徸⫿䳊⺽ġ(Hong Kong: The Commercial
Press, 1996) 32.130.24–131.1; also John Knoblock, Xunzi: A Translation and Study of the
Complete Works, 3 vols. (Stanford: Stanford University Press, 1988–94), 27.52.
12. D. C. Lau, trans, Mencius (Hong Kong: Chinese University Press, 2003), 1.A3 & 1.A7.
13. Mencius, 6.A17.
14. Legge, The Chinese Classics, Ode 247.
15. James Legge, The Sacred Books of China: The Text of Confucianism (Oxford: Clarendon
Press, 1879–1885), 3.406.
16. Lau, Concordance, 19.90.1–8; Knoblock, Xunzi: A Translation, 19.1a.
17. Legge, Sacred Books, 4.318.
18. Lau, Concordance, 19.95.1–4; Knoblock, Xunzi: A Translation, 19.6.
19. D. C. Lau, trans, The Analects (Hong Kong: Chinese University Press, 1992), 6.18.
20. Patricia Buckley Ebrey, Confucianism and Family Rituals in Imperial China (Princeton,
NJ: Princeton University Press, 1991), 3.
21. Lau, Concordance, 19.91.7–9; Knoblock, Xunzi: A Translation, 19.2b.
22. Legge, Sacred Books, 3.444.
23. E. N. Anderson, The Food of China (New Haven and London: Yale University Press,
1988), 201.
24. Luo Guanzhong, Three Kingdoms: A Historical Novel, trans. Moss Roberts (Berkeley:
University of California Press, 1994), 1083.
25. Ibid., 1084.
26. Several decades before the time of Zhuge, a type of food called the ‘steamed cake’
(zhengbing 呠梭), which bears very close resemblance to the dough-head, has already
been documented by Liu Xi ∱䅁. Zhuge, therefore, is unlikely to have been the first
person to come up with this idea. See Liu Xi ∱䅁, Shiming 慳⎵, in Zhongguo gudai
gongjushu congbian ᷕ⚳⎌ẋⶍ℟㚠⎊䶐ġ(Tianjin: Tianjin guji chubanshe, 1999), 20.
27. Dongfang Shuo and Lin Hongcheng, ‘Separation of Politics and Morality: A
Commentary on Analects of Confucius’, trans. Huang Deyuan, Frontiers of Philosophy in
China, 3 (2006), 402.
28. For a detailed study of these three poems, see Gong Pengcheng 漼洔䦳, ‘Jiani, daiyan,
xixue shiti yu shuqing chuantong jian di jiuge’ `㒔ˣẋ妨ˣ㇚媼娑橼冯㈺ね⁛䴙
攻䘬䲦吃, Tangdai sichao Ⓒẋ⿅㼖 (Yilan: Foguang renwen shehui xueyuan, 2001),
715–39.
29. See Zhao Xiaolan 嵁⮷嗕, ‘Shouma, bingju, kuzong: luelun Dushi biaoxian shangshi
youshi zhuti de yizu geren yixiang’ 䗎楔ˣ䕭㨀ˣ㝗㡽烉䔍婾㜄娑堐䎦 㗪ㄪᶾᷣ柴
䘬ᶨ䳬ᾳṢシ尉, Du Fu yanjiu xuekanġ㜄䓓䞼䨞⬠↲, (1) 2002, 51–56.
30. Su Shi 喯度, Chouchi bijiġ ṯ㰈䫮姀ġ (Shanghai: Huadong shifan daxue chubanshe,
1983), 257.
31. Ye Jiaying 叱▱䐑, Ye Jiaying shuo Tao Yuanming yinjiu ji nigushi 叱▱䐑婒昞㶝㖶梚惺⍲
㒔⎌娑 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 2007), 79.
32. Michel Jeanneret, A Feast of Words; Banquets and Table Talk in the Renaissance (Chicago:
University of Chicago Press, 1991), 1.
33. Its ubiquitous omission in The Travels of Marco Polo, for example, is one of the most
often cited reasons for critics to doubt the authenticity of the work.

Notes to pp. 12–21

135

34. C. T. Hsia, The Classic Chinese Novel: A Critical Introduction (New York: Columbia
University Press, 1968), 181.
35. Martin W. Huang, Desire and Fictional Narrative in Late Imperial China (Cambridge,
MA: Harvard University Asia Center), 93.
36. David R. Knechtges, ‘A Literary Feast: Food in Early Chinese Literature’, Journal of the
American Oriental Society, 106 (1986), 63.

Chapter 2
1.

2
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.

13.
14.
15.

16.

17.
18.

Liu Xiang ∱⎹, Zhanguo ce ㇘⚳䫾 (Shanghai: Shanghai guji chubanshe, 1985), ‘Wei ce
2’ 櫷䫾Ḵ, 846–7. This story of Yu 䥡ġis cited by the ruler of Lu 欗ġto exhort King Hui
of Wei 櫷よ䌳ġduring a banquet with other feudal lords at Fantai 劫冢.
Liu Xiang ∱⎹, Xinxu [yizhu]ġ 㕘⸷嬗㲐, annot. Zhao Zhongyi 嵁ẚ怹ġ (Beijing:
Zhonghua shuju, 1997), Ch. 6, ‘Cì she’ ⇢⤊, 180.
Qu Wanli ⯰叔慴, Shangshu shiyi ⯂㚠慳佑 (Taipei: Zhonghua wenhua chubanshe,
1963), 86.
Zhu Xi 㛙䅡, Sishu jizhu ⚃㚠普㲐 (Taipei: Shijie shuju, 1977), 65; quotation from the
‘Xiangdang’ 悱源 chapter in The Analects 婾婆.
Ibid., 59; quotation from the ‘Zihan’ ⫸份 chapter in The Analects.
See Guo Qingfan 悕ㄞ喑, ed., Zhuangzi jishi 匲⫸普慳ġ(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1961),
3.636.
Ibid., 3.685.
Ibid., 4.947. See also Wei Chongzhou 櫷ⲯ␐, ‘Dui zhi de qijie yiji dui zhiyan de wudu’
⮵⌖䘬㬏妋ẍ⍲⮵⌖妨䘬婌嬨, Henan Social Sciences 㱛⋿䣦㚫䥹⬠, 16 (2008), 129–31.
See Burton Watson, trans., The Complete Works of Chuang Tzu (New York: Columbia
University Press, 1968), 303.
Yang Bojun 㣲ỗⲣ, Liezi jishi ↿⫸普慳 (Hong Kong: Taiping shuju, 1965), 142.
Wang Xianqian 䌳⃰嫁, Xunzi jijie 勨⫸普妋 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1988), 104.
See John Knoblock, Xunzi: A Translation and Study of the Complete Works (Stanford:
Stanford University Press, 1988–94), 1.229. See also Confucius, The Analects, trans.
Arthur Waley (New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 2000), 134.
Sima Qian ⎠楔怟, Shiji ⎚姀ġ(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1959), 8.2528.
Ibid., 9.2847.
Sima Qian, ‘Bao Ren An shu’ ⟙ả⬱㚠, in Zhongguo lidai sanwen xuan ᷕ⚳㬟ẋ㔋㔯
怠, eds. Liu Pansui ∱䚤忪 and Guo Yuheng 悕枸堉 (Beijing: Beijing chubanshe, 2003),
1.331.
Lu Xun 欗彭, ‘Wei Jin fengdu ji wenzhang yu yao ji jiu zhi guanxi’ 櫷㗱桐⹎⍲㔯䪈冯
喍⍲惺ᷳ斄Ὢ, in Lu Xun xuanji 欗彭怠普, ed. Zeng Yanxiu 㚦⼍ᾖ (Chengdu: Sichuan
renmin chubanshe, 1983), 276.
Liu Yiqing ∱佑ㄞ, Shishuo xinyu [yizhu] ᶾ婒㕘婆嬗㲐, trans. Zhang Huizhi ⻝㑅ᷳ
(Shanghai: Shanghai guji chubanshe, 1996), 625.
For instance, Zou Yang’s ‘Wine fu’ briefly states the various purposes of drinking
according to the drinkers’ social status: ‘The populace drink for merriment; gentlemen drink for rites’ 㮹ẍ䁢㬉炻⏃⫸ẍ䁢䥖. See Zou Yang 悺春, ‘Jiu fu’ 惺岎, in

136

19.

20.

21.

22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

Notes to pp. 21–27

Quan Hanfu jiaozhu ℐ㻊岎㟉㲐, ed. Fei Zhen’gang 屣㋗∃ (Guangzhou: Guangdong
jiaoyu chubanshe, 2005), 54.
Cao Zhi’s ‘Wine fu’ describes officials and common folk sharing merriment in
drinking irrespective of social status: at such moments ‘inferior people forget their
humbleness, destitute ones forget their poverty’ ⋹侭⾀岌炻⮈侭⾀屏. See Zhao
Youwen 嵁⸤㔯, Cao Zhi ji jiaozhu 㚡㢵普㟉㲐 (Beijing: Renmin wenxue chubanshe,
1984), 125.
Partly as a result of frequent drinking, Cao Zhi finally lost his father’s trust, and the
right to succession was conferred on his elder brother Cao Pi 㚡ᶽ. Cao Zhi paid a
heavy political price partly for the love of wine.
‘Duanjiu jie’ 㕟惺ㆺ can be found in juan 72, ‘Shiwu bu’ 梇䈑悐, in Yiwen leiju 喅㔯
栆倂, ed. Ouyang Xun 㫸春娊 (Hong Kong: Zhonghua, 1973), 1250–1. Allusions are
cited to support the sacredness of wine. ‘Springs of sweet water gushed in primeval
times’ 慜㱱㴴㕤ᶲᶾ suggests that Nature provides ample resources for man to make
wine, while ‘the Plough shines brighter than all other stars’ ㆠ尉䄍᷶↿㗇 implies that
the asterism is named to exalt drinking (a plough for dipping wine). ‘He who killed
the serpent [after getting drunk] rose to power’ 㕟噯侭ẍ冰曠 refers to Liu Bang ∱
恎ġ slaying a white serpent and starting an uprising after he got drunk. The source
for ‘he who settled disputes [while intoxicated] left his good name to posterity’ ㉀䋬
侭ẍ㳩倚 is uncertain, but possibly refers to the early Han statesman Cao Shen 㚡⍫
(?–190 BCE), who loved drinking and ruled the country in a simple way, thus earning
himself a good name.
Liu Ling, ‘Jiude song’ 惺⽟枴, in Wen xuan 㔯怠, ed. Xiao Tong 唕䴙 (Shanghai:
Shanghai guji chubanshe, 1986), 5.2098–100.
Fang Xuanling 䌬漉 et al., History of the Jin Dynasty 㗱㚠 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju,
1974), 5.1375–6.
Chen Bojun 昛ỗ⏃, Ruan Ji ji jiaozhu 旖䯵普㟉㲐 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1987), 161.
Ji Kang, ‘Yu Shan Juyuan juejiao shu’ 冯Ⱉⶐ㸸䳽Ṍ㚠, in Zhongguo lidai sanwen xuan,
1.447.
Wang Xizhi, ‘Lanting ji xu’ 嗕ṕ普⸷, in Zhongguo lidai sanwen xuan, 1.506.
‘Drinking Wine’ 梚惺 (Poem No. 14), in Tao Yuanming ji 昞㶝㖶普, annot. Lu Qinli 志
㫥䩳 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1973), 95.
For example, the early Tang writer Wang Ji 䌳䷦ġ wrote a ‘Biography of Mr. Five
Decalitres’ (Wudou xiansheng zhuan Ḽ㔿⃰䓇⁛) modelled on Tao Yuanming’s prototype, and a piece entitled ‘Drunkenland’ 愱悱姀. In ‘Drunkenland’, he mentions
an imaginary place without seasonal changes or land elevations; different from the
hardworking peasants in Peach Blossom Spring, its inhabitants are more like a group
of drunkards who indulge in drinking all day without worldly concerns, living freely
and easily. See Wang Ji, Wang Wugong wenji 䌳䃉≇㔯普 (Shanghai: Shanghai guji
chubanshe, 1987), 181–2.

Chapter 3
1.

William James, The Varieties of Religious Experience (New York: New American Library,
1958), 297.

Notes to pp. 27–30

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
7.
8.

9.
10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

137

I will generally translate jiuġ 惺ġ as ‘wine’ in this chapter in the interest of euphony,
even though ‘ale’ would be a more accurate description of what Chinese people
were actually drinking in this period. On the other hand, note that ‘wine’ in common
English can be used to refer to a generic term for alcoholic drinks, not merely grape
wine, e.g. ‘rice wine’ or ‘plum wine’. Moreover, grape wine was one of the beverages
consumed by the Chinese even as early as the third century; see David R. Knechtges,
‘Gradually Entering the Realm of Delight: Food and Drink in Early Medieval China’,
Journal of the American Oriental Society, 117 (1997), 237.
Xu Shen 姙ヶ, Shuowen jiezi zhuġ婒㔯妋⫿㲐ġ(Nanjing: Fenghuang chubanshe, 2007),
14B.1296a. According to Duan Yucai’s commentary, Xu Shen has drawn his retelling
of the origins of wine from the Warring States text Shibenġᶾ㛔.
Mao shi, Ode 154. For a number of anecdotes on alcohol throughout Chinese history,
see Hu Shanyuan 㷾Ⱉ㸸, Gujin jiushiġ⎌Ṳ惺ḳġ(Shanghai: Shanghai shudian, 1987);
another useful survey is Mu-chou Poo, ‘The Use and Abuse of Wine in Ancient
China’, Journal of the Economic and Social History of the Orient, 42 (1999), 123–51.
Ouyang Xun 㫸春娊, ed., Yiwen leijuġ喅㔯栆倂ġ(Shanghai: Shanghai guji chubanshe,
1982), 72.1247. The Shenyi jing was originally attributed to Dongfang Shuo㜙㕡㚼ġ
(154–93 BCE) but probably dates in fact to the Six Dynasties.
Li Bai 㛶䘥, ‘Sharing a Drink Beneath the Moon’ġ㚰ᶳ䌐惴, in Li Bai ji jiaozhuġ㛶䘥普㟉
㲐, ed. Qu Tuiyuan 䝧嚣⚺ (Shanghai: Shanghai guji chubanshe, 1980), 23.1332.
Yu Xin ᾉ, ‘Ni “Yong huai”’ 㒔娈㆟, in Yu Zishan jizhuġ ⫸Ⱉ普㲐ġ (Beijing:
Zhonghua shuju, 1980), 3.236.
Zhuangzi 匲⫸, Zhuangzi jishiġ匲⫸普慳ġ(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 2004), 7A.636. The
identical passage occurs in Liezi as well, and I adopt the elegant translation of A. C.
Graham, The Book of Lieh-tzý (London: John Murray, 1960), 38.
‘Yue ji’ 㦪姀, Li ji zhengyi 䥖姀㬋佑, 38.306c, in Shisanjing zhushuġ⋩ᶱ䴻㲐䔷ġ(Beijing:
Zhonghua shuju, 1980, 1982).
Perhaps the outstanding study of the role of alcohol in this period is Wang Yao 䌳
䐌, ‘Wenren yu jiu’ 㔯Ṣ冯惺, in Zhonggu wenxue shi lun jiġᷕ⎌㔯⬠⎚婾普ġ(Shanghai:
Shanghai guji chubanshe, 1982), 28–48.
For a text with an insightful introduction, see E. R. Dodds, ed. and comm., Bacchae
(Oxford: Clarendon Press; New York: Oxford University Press, 1986).
Gu Yanwu 栏䀶㬎ġhas an interesting discussion of prohibitions of drinking in Chinese
history: ‘Jiu jin’ 惺䤩, in Ri zhi lu [ji shi] 㖍䞍抬普慳ġ (Shanghai: Shanghai guji chubanshe, 1985), 28.15a–17b. Like American Prohibition, these Chinese efforts were
never entirely successful.
See Yan Kejun ♜⎗⛯, ‘Quan Hou Han wen’ ℐ⼴㻊㔯, 83.8–9, in Quan shanggu sandai
Qin Han Sanguo Liuchao wenġ ℐᶲ⎌ᶱẋ䦎㻊ᶱ⚳ℕ㛅㔯ġ (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju,
1958). Note that Yan’s text is a reconstruction from Yiwen leiju 72.1251 and Fan Ye劫㙬,
Hou Han shu ⼴㻊㚠ġ(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1997), 70.2273, n. 1. Chen Shou 昛⢥,
Sanguo zhi ᶱ⚳⽿ġ(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1997), 12.372, n. 1, also quotes a speech
by Kong Rong that overlaps with part of the letter.
Recalling Mao shi, Ode 14: ‘Once I have seen him, / Once I have met him, / My heart
will then be calm’ Ṏ㖊夳㬊ˣṎ㖊套㬊ˣㆹ⽫⇯旵.

138

Notes to pp. 30–31

15. This section is preserved only in the Yiwen leiju. The transition from this section to the
next seems awkward and suggests textual instability.
16. An abbreviated quotation from the Shang shu ⯂㚠: ‘make offerings to the Supreme
Lord and sacrifices to the ancestors’ 倮栆㕤ᶲⷅ炻䤳㕤ℕ⬿. See Kong Yingda ⫼䧶忼,
Shangshu zhengyi ⯂㚠㬋佑, 3.14b, in Shisanjing zhushu.
17. This section is preserved in the Hou Han shu but not in the Yiwen leiju text.
18. The Wine Stars form a three-star constellation in Leo (consisting of the stars [, I, and
Z). It is also known as the Wine Banner (jiu qi惺㕿) and that is in fact the Yiwen leiju
variant. We have already discussed the Wine Spring above.
19. This seems to have been a common proverb derived loosely from the Analects, which
state that Confucius had a high tolerance for alcohol and was never drunk (e.g. 9/16).
Cf. Kong congzi ⫼⎊⫸ġ (Congshu jicheng, v. 517), B.87: ‘The thousand cups of Yao
and Shun, the hundred goblets of Confucius’ ⟗凄⋫揀炻⫼⫸䘦如, identifying the
phrases as an ‘old proverb’ 怢媢. This text was traditionally attributed to Kong Fu⫼
欺ġ(c. 264–208 BCE), but was probably compiled later.
20. Referring to the famous incident when Fan Kuai saved Liu Bang ∱恎ġ(247–195 BCE)
at the Hongmen feast. See Sima Qian ⎠楔怟, Shi ji ⎚姀ġ(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju,
2003), 7.312–4.
21. A servant rescued the King of Zhao from captivity in Yan by a clever intrigue. See
Sima, Shi ji, 89.2576–2577 and Ban Gu 䎕⚢, Han shu 㻊㚠ġ(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju,
2002), 32.1833–1834. Like the previous example, it was a case of boldness instilled by
drinking. In fact alcohol does not appear in the Shi ji or Han shu records of the incident.
22. Liu Bang once killed a great serpent while drunk. See Sima, Shi ji, 8.347.
23. A.k.a. Yuan Ang 䇘䙶ġ(?–148 BCE). An officer who owed Yuan a favour saved him
from the insurgent Prince of Wu’s army by offering the soldiers two shiġ䞛ġof strong
wine, and thereby incapacitating them. See Sima, Shi ji, 101.2743
24. Yu Dingguo Ḷ⭂⚳ġ(?–40 BCE) was renowned for his fair judgments as a chamberlain
for law enforcement, and was especially judicious after drinking to excess.
25. Liu Bang refused to see Li Shiji 惰梇℞ġ (?–203 BCE), thinking he was a Confucian
scholar, until Li declared himself a ‘drinker of Gaoyang’ and was received as
a follower of Liu Bang, whom he then helped to conquer China. See Sima, Shi ji,
97.2704.
26. This line alludes to the famous speech of the fisherman criticizing Qu Yuan ⯰⍇,
‘Yufu’ 㺩䇞, in Chuci buzhuġ㤂录墄㲐ġ(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1983), 7.179–180: ‘The
sage does not let himself get stuck in things, but can move along with the world.
All the people in the world are dirty, so why not stir up their muck, and raise some
waves? The masses are all drunk, so why not feed off the dregs, and drink up the
light wine?’ 俾Ṣᶵↅ㺗㕤䈑炻侴傥冯ᶾ㍐䦣ˤᶾṢ䘮㽩炻侴㎂℞㲊烎䲭Ṣ䘮愱炻ỽᶵ
梼℞䲇侴㬈℞慫.
27. This section is preserved in both the Hou Han shu and Yiwen leiju texts with some
variants.
28. See Wu Yun ⏛暚, ed., Jian’an qizi ji jiaozhu ⺢⬱ᶫ⫸普㟉㲐ġ(Tianjin: Tianjin guji chubanshe, 2005), 93, n. 23.

Notes to pp. 31–38

139

29. See Liu Yiqing ∱佑ㄞ, Shishuo xinyu ᶾ婒㕘婆ġ(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1991), 4.91;
Richard Mather, ‘The Controversy Over Conformity and Naturalness in the Six
Dynasties’, History of Religions, 9 (1969–1970), 174–5.
30. See Ban, Han shu, 92.3712–3, and translation in David R. Knechtges, ‘Wit, Humor, and
Satire in Early Chinese Literature’, Monumenta Serica, 29 (1970–1971), 93.
31. Fan, Hou Han shu, 70.2273; Wu, Jian’an qizi ji jiaozhu, 90.
32. See Yan Kejun, ‘Quan Jin wen’, 85.2b–3a. For more on Ling ale, see Knechtges,
‘Gradually Entering the Realm of Delight’, 238.
33. For general discussions of the Seven Worthies, see Donald Holzman, ‘Les Septs Sages
de la Forêt des Bambous et la societé de leur temps’, T’oung Pao, 44 (1956), 317–46;
and He Qimin ỽ┇㮹, Zhulin qixian yanjiuġ 䪡㜿ᶫ岊䞼䨞ġ (Taipei: Shangwu yinshuguan, 1966).
34. On nonconformity, see Mather, ‘The Controversy Over Conformity and Naturalness
in the Six Dynasties’.
35. Michael Nylan, ‘Confucian Piety and Individualism in Han China’, Journal of the
American Oriental Society, 116 (1996), 1–27.
36. Henry Reeve, trans., Democracy in America (New York: Langley, 1840), 2.98. Cf. Nylan
(25): ‘a term coined by the political commentator Alexis de Tocqueville that denotes
the freedom of the individual to operate in a self-directed, self-contained, and comparatively unrestrained fashion, without undue government interference or institutional control (including control by the family).’
37. Liu, Shishuo xinyu, 23.6.
38. Kong, Shangshu zhengyi, 16.110b, in Shisanjing zhushu.
39. The adoptive relationship of these insects first appears in Mao shi, Ode 196, but there
is an elaboration in Yang Xiong’s Fayan: ‘The moth larvae were hiding, when they
met the wasp, who encouraged them saying: ‘Be like me! Be like me!’ So after a time
they begin to resemble the wasp in fact. So swiftly did the seventy disciples come
to resemble Confucius’ 均噱ᷳ⫸㭒侴忊囦垫炻䤅ᷳ㚘烉栆ㆹ炻栆ㆹˤᷭ⇯倾ᷳ䞋ˤ忇
⑱炻ᶫ⋩⫸ᷳ倾ẚ⯤ḇ. See Fayan yishu 㱽妨佑䔷ġ(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1987), 1.9.
40. Xiao Tong 唕䴙, ed., Wen xuan 㔯怠ġ(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1974), 47.2098–9; Yan
Kejun, ‘Quan Jin wen’, 66.1; Shishuo xinyu, 4.69, note; previous translation in Richard
Mather, A New Account of Tales of the World (Ann Arbor: Center for Chinese Studies,
University of Michigan, 2002), 137–8.
41. Modern entomologists know that the wasp actually uses them as food, casting a new
satirical hue on the traditional allegory.
42. Liu, Shishuo xinyu, 23.51.
43. Sima Zhao ⎠楔㗕ġ(211–265), who did not actually assume the title of emperor during
his lifetime, but posthumously after his son Sima Yan ⎠楔䀶ġ(236–90) established the
Jin as Emperor Wu.
44. Over 16 gallons.
45. Fang Xuanling 䌬漉ġet al., Jin shu 㗱㚠ġ(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1974), 49.1360–61.
Donald Holzman discusses these in Poetry and Politics, 48–9, but downplays the significance of alcohol in the anecdotes.
46. Liu, Shishuo xinyu, 23.8.

140

Notes to pp. 38–45

47. See, e.g. James Hightower’s discussion of the Han precedents for Tao Qian’s own fu
on ‘Stilling the Passions’ in ‘The Fu of T’ao Ch’ien’, Harvard Journal of Asiatic Studies,
17 (1954), 169–230.
48. Liu, Shishuo xinyu, 23.9.
49. Ibid., 23/7.
50. See Ruan Ji ji jiaozhu 旖䯵普㟉㲐ġ(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1987), 161–92.
51. Paul Kroll, ‘Between Something and Nothing’, Journal of the American Oriental Society,
127 (2007), 403–13.
52. On the particular place of Ruan Ji and Xi Kang relative to xuanxue, see Yu Dunkang
ἁ㔎, Wei Jin xuanxue shiġ 櫷㗱䌬⬠⎚ġ (Beijing: Beijing daxue chubanshe, 2004),
299–324.
53. Xiao Gongquan [Hsiao Kung-Ch’üan] 唕℔㪲, Zhongguo zhengzhi sixiang shiġᷕ⚳㓧㱣
⿅゛⎚ġ(Taipei: Huagang, 1963, 1976), 365–70.
54. Ibid., 370–4. Bao Jingyan’s doctrines are known only from chapter 49 of the Baopuziġ㉙
㛜⫸, which critiques them.
55. Originally published in 1927; collected in Lu Xun quanji 欗彭ℐ普ġ (Beijing: Renmin
wenxue chubanshe, 2005), 3.532–3.
56. An intriguing variant has daġ 忼ġ for yiġ 怢. There are all kinds of possible interpretations of this line, including Hightower’s ‘To strengthen my resolve to leave this
world’ (‘T’ao Ch’ien’s “Drinking Wine” Poems’, in Wen-lin [Madison: University of
Wisconsin Press, 1968], 14), but I prefer this reading simply because it is challenging,
one of those surprising twists that occur frequently in Tao’s poetry.
57. No. 7 in the series. See Lu Qinli 志㫥䩳, Tao Yuanming jiġ 昞㶝㖶普ġ (Hong Kong:
Zhonghua shuju, 1987), 90.
58. As Wang Yao points out, it was Tao Qian’s special contribution to write drinking into
his poetry, unlike the earlier poets who had kept it mostly separate. See ‘Wenren yu
jiu’, 45.
59. Cf. Ding Xiang Warner, ‘Mr. Five Dippers of Drunkenville: The Representation of
Enlightenment in Wang Ji’s Drinking Poems’, Journal of the American Oriental Society,
118 (1998), 347–55.

Chapter 4
1.

2.

3.

The Chinese term jiu 惺, translated as ‘wine’ for convenience, is usually not grape
wine but an alcoholic drink made from one of a number of fruits or grains; see references to it in Kwang-chih Chang, ed., Food in Chinese Culture (New Haven: Yale
University Press, 1977).
For instance, in Poem 3 wine serves as an anaesthetic ‘to still the heart’s pain’ of
homesickness and longing; in Poem 191 the sad feelings themselves are figuratively
likened to the physiological effects of drunkenness: ‘The [people’s] hearts are worried
like a bad hangover’. See also Poems 65 and 132.
By Liu Yangzhong’s ∱㎂⾈ count, 48 of the 305 poems in Shi jing (16%) are related to
wine: 9 of 160 (5%) in ‘Airs of the States’, 22 of 74 (30%) in the ‘Minor Odes’, 10 of 31
(32%) in the ‘Major Odes’, and 7 of 40 (18%) in the ‘Hymns’. See his Shi yu jiu 娑冯惺
(Taipei: Wenjin chubanshe, 1994), 33.

Notes to pp. 45–48

4.

5.
6.
7.

8.

9.
10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

141

Joseph Allen notes that ‘wine is mentioned four times more often in “The Minor
Odes” than in the rest of the collection. And rather than the sombre libations of the
ancestral rituals [seen in the “Hymns”], it is boisterous drinking that celebrates the
here and now: “Set out your dishes and meat-stands, / Drink wine to your fill; / All
you brothers are here together, / Peaceful, happy, and mild.” (164)’ See Arthur Waley,
trans., The Book of Songs, ed. Joseph R. Allen (New York: Grove Press, 1996), 131. Note
that Liu’s figures and Allen’s general statement do not exactly match each other.
A similar use of wine can be found in the ‘Major Odes’, e.g. Poem 239.
See also Poems 161 and 164.
For instance, he makes a formal ‘Announcement against Drinking’ 惺婍 to Yin
subjects in the former Shang capital area, and a similar exhortation to King Cheng
ㆸ䌳ġ in ‘No Idle Comfort’ 䃉忠. Indeed, even the deposed King Zhou’s 䲪䌳ġ elder
brother and senior adviser purportedly admit to the alcoholic overindulgence and
dissolution of the Yin kings in ‘Viscount of Wei’ ⽖⫸.
Suffice it to quote a saying from Proverbs 20.1 in The Old Testament: ‘Wine is a mocker,
strong drink a brawler; and whoever is led astray by it is not wise.’ Note that this does
not entail teetotalism; Jesus himself drank wine, which is also part of the sacrament.
See for instance, D. C. Lau, trans., The Analects (Hong Kong: Chinese University Press,
1992), 3.7, 10.8, 9.16.
See also D. C. Lau, trans., Mencius (Hong Kong: Chinese University Press, 2003),
4B.20, 7B.34.
See also Chapters 53 and 63.
See Chapters 19 ‘Mastering Life’ 忼䓇, 32 ‘Lie Yukou’ ↿䥎⭯ġand 20 ‘Mountain Tree’
Ⱉ㛐.
The use of wine to lure back dead spirits in ‘Zhao hun’ ㊃櫪ġand ‘Da zhao’ ⣏㊃ġis
derived from its sacrificial use; see ‘Donghuang Taiyi’ 㜙䘯⣒ᶨ and ‘Dong jun’ 㜙⏃
in the Nine Songs ḅ㫴, in Jin Kaicheng, Dong Hongli and Gao Luming 慹攳婈ˣ吋㳒
⇑ˣ檀嶗㖶ĭġQu Yuan ji jiaozhu ⯰⍇普㟉㲐 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1996), 1.187–95,
255–65.
The authorship of ‘Yu fu’ is a matter of dispute, but the force of the poet’s voice
remains unaffected. Qu Yuan does seem to stay sober, for instead of mentioning wine
in ‘Li Sao’ 暊槟, he prefers to be loaded with fragrant plants.
See, for instance, the late Han ‘Three Poems to Su Wu’ 冯喯㬎ᶱ椾ġ attributed to Li
Ling 㛶昝 (?–74 BCE): ‘I only have this full jar of wine, / To seal a close bond with
you.’ 䌐㚱䙰妜惺炻冯⫸䳸䵊䷮.
For a discussion of the carpe diem theme in the Han yuefu poems, see Anne Birrell,
Popular Songs and Ballads of Han China (Honolulu: University of Hawaii Press, 1993),
78–93. The carpe diem theme has been expressed before in the Shi jing, in Ode 115 ‘On
the Mountain is Thorn-Elm’ Ⱉ㚱㧆; see also Ode 217 ‘Pointed is the Cap’ 枵⺩.
For some other examples, see ‘Xianghe geci, shanzai xing (guci)’ 䚠㫴录炽┬⑱埴
(⎌录), in Yuefu shiji 㦪⹄娑普, ed.ġ Guo Maoqian 悕努ῑ (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju,
1979), 2.535–6; ‘Gushi shijiu shou’, No. 3 ⎌娑⋩ḅ椾℞ᶱ; Ruan Yu’s 旖䏨ġ‘Qi ai shi’
ᶫ⑨娑, Jian’an qizi ji ⺢⬱ᶫ⫸普, ed. Yu Shaochu ᾆ䳡⇅ (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju,
2005), 160.

142

Notes to pp. 48–54

18. See Sima Qian ⎠楔怟, Shi ji ⎚姀 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1982), 2.389 (‘Annals of
Gaozu’ 檀䣾㛔䲨). Similar effects of wine can be seen in his portrait of the assassin
Jing Ke 勲庣; ibid., 8.2526–38, esp. 2528 (‘Biographies of Assassins’ ⇢⭊↿⁛).
19. Ban Gu, Han shu 㻊㚠 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1962), 4.1182 (‘Treatise on Food and
Commodities’ 梇屐⽿).
20. ‘Congjun shi wu shou’, No. 1 ⽆幵娑Ḽ椾℞ᶨ, in Jian’an qizi ji, 90.
21. For instance, Ruan Ji regularly stays drunk to protect himself and to avoid expressing political opinions; see his biography in Fang Xuanling 䌬漉 et al., Jin shu 㗱㚠
(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1974), 5.1360.
22. See Cao Zhi’s 㚡㢵ġ‘Jiu fu’ 惺岎, in Cao Zhi ji jiaozhu 㚡㢵普㟉㲐, ed. Zhao Youwen 嵁
⸤㔯 (Beijing: Renmin wenxue chubanshe, 1998), 125. Note that Cao Zhi still warns
against over-indulgence in drinking, as does Wang Can in a fu piece of the same title;
in Jian’an qizi ji, 107.
23. See Xiao Tong 唕䴙, ed., Wen xuan 㔯怠ġ(Shanghai: Shanghai guji chubanshe, 1986),
5.2098–100.
24. See biography in Jin shu, 8.2384. Another Jin writer Bi Zhuo 䔊⋻, who often neglected
his official duties because of drinking, says that ‘holding a wine cup in my right hand
and a crab’s pincer in my left will suffice for spending the rest of my life’; in Jin shu,
5.1381.
25. One critic has suggested that over forty per cent of Tao’s poems are related to wine;
see Lu Kebing 欗ℝ, Zhizhuo yu xiaoyao—Tao Yuanming yinjiu shiwen de shenmei
guanzhao ➟叿冯徵态——昞㶝㖶梚惺娑㔯䘬⮑伶奨䄏 (Hefei: Anhui daxue chubanshe,
2009), 82. However, the first editor of Tao’s works, Xiao Tong, states in his ‘Preface to
Tao Yuanming’s Collected Works’ 昞㶝㖶普⸷ġ that ultimately, the poet’s ‘spirit lies
not in wine’.
26. See Tao’s biographical composition on Meng Jia: ‘Jin gu zhengxi dajiangjun zhangshi
Meng Fujun zhuan’ 㗱㓭⼩大⣏⮯幵攟⎚⬇⹄⏃⁛, in Tao Yuanming ji jiaojian 昞㶝㖶普
㟉䬳, ed. Gong Bin 漼㔴 (Shanghai: Shanghai guji chubanshe, 1996), 412.
27. Routinely translated as ‘drunk’ in English due to the lack of a semantic equivalent,
the word 愱ġcan range from a mildly tipsy state to a total loss of consciousness.
28. Legendary ancient sage-rulers.
29. ‘Zashi shier shou’, No. 5 暄娑⋩Ḵ椾℞Ḽ and ‘Gan shi buyu fu’ デ⢓ᶵ忯岎; in Gong
(1996), 296, 365.
30. William Cowper, ‘The Task’, Book IV ‘The Winter Evening’, ll. 282, 291, 297.
31. William Wordsworth, ‘Lines Composed a Few Miles above Tintern Abbey’, ll. 47–9.
32. For instance, Bao Zhao writes of wine as a ‘sealant’ of friendship in ‘Dai zhi chao fei’
ẋ晱㛅梃, and wine also features in occasional and trivial contexts in the palace-style
poetry of the Southern Dynasties.
33. See Zuo’s ‘Yongshi ba shou’, No. 6 娈⎚ℓ椾℞ℕ, in Xian-Qin Han Wei Jin Nanbeichao
shi ⃰䦎㻊櫷㗱⋿⊿㛅娑, ed. Lu Qinli 志㫥䩳 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1998), 1.733,
and Tao’s ‘Yong Jing Ke’ 娈勲庣, in Tao Yuanming ji jiaojian, 330–1.
34. See, for instance, her ‘Pusa man’ (feng rou ri bo chun you zao) 厑啑埣炽桐㝼㖍唬㗍䋞
㖑, in Quan Song ci ℐ⬳娆 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1995), 2.927 and ‘Su zhongqing’
(ye lai chen zui xie zhuang chi) 姜堟ね炽⣄Ἦ㰰愱⌠⥅怚, in Quan Song ci, 2.930.

Notes to pp. 54–62

143

35. See Li Bai’s ‘Jinling yu zhuxian song Quan Shiyi Zhaoyi xu’ 慹昝冯媠岊復㪲⋩ᶨ㗕
⣟⸷, in Quan Tang wen ℐⒸ㔯, ed. Dong Gao 吋婍 et al. (Shanghai: Shanghai guji
chubanshe, 1990), 2.1566, where he calls himself an ‘elderly banished immortal’.
36. Of course, as seen in Wang Changling’s 䌳㖴漉 ‘frontier poems’ (e.g. ‘Congjun xing
qi shou’ ⽆幵埴ᶫ椾, in Quan Tang shi ℐⒸ娑 [Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1960], 4.1443)
show, wine is not a necessary ingredient in heroic poetry.
37. See also Wang Wei’s ‘Wangchuan xianju zeng Pei xiucai di’ 廆ⶅ攺⯭岰墜䥨ㇵ徒, in
Quan Tang shi , 4.1266.
38. See respectively ‘Qiupu Songs’, No. 15 䥳㴎㫴℞⋩Ḽ and ‘Mengyou Tianmu yin
liubie’ ⣊忲⣑⦍⏇䔁⇍; in Quan Tang shi, 5.1723 and 5.1779.
39. For another classic example, see ‘Duzuo Jingtingshan’ 䌐⛸㔔ṕⰙ, in Quan Tang shi,
6.1858.
40. Examples abound, e.g. ‘Zi qian’ 冒怋, ‘Kezhong xing’ ⭊ᷕ埴 and ‘Xinglu nan’ 埴嶗暋;
in Quan Tang shi, 6.1858, 6.1842, and 6.1684.
41. Examples are too numerous to reckon in detail, but see for instance Du Fu’s ‘Deng
gao’ 䘣檀, in Quan Tang shi, 7.2467; Li Shangyin’s 㛶⓮晙 ‘Fengyu’ 桐暐, in Quan Tang
shi, 16.6155; Du Fu’s ‘Ke zhi’ ⭊军, in Quan Tang shi, 7.2438; Bai Juyi’s 䘥⯭㖻 ‘Wen
Liu Shijiu’ ⓷∱⋩ḅ, in Quan Tang shi, 13.4900; Sikong Shu’s ⎠䨢㚁 ‘Yunyangguan
yu Han Shen subie’ 暚春棐冯杻䳛⭧⇍, in Quan Tang shi, 9.3317; Li Bai’s ‘Kezhong
xing’; Dai Shulun’s ㇜⍼ΐ ‘Jiangxiang guren ouji keshe’ 㰇悱㓭Ṣ„普⭊况, in Quan
Tang shi , 9.3073; Li Bai’s ‘Zeng Meng Haoran’⬇㴑䃞, in Quan Tang shi, 5.1731; Li Bai’s
‘Zi qian’ respectively. Some poets also mention wine in the context of pleasure in
entertainment quarters, e.g. Li Bai’s ‘Shaonian xing’ ⮹⸜埴, in Quan Tang shi, 5.1708;
and Du Mu’s 㜄䈏 ‘Qian huai’ 怋㆟, in Quan Tang shi, 16.5998.
42. See Du Fu’s ‘Zi Jing fu Fengxianxian yonghuai wubai zi’ 冒Ṕ崜⣱⃰䷋娈㆟Ḽ䘦⫿, in
Quan Tang shi, 7.2265–6; and Du Mu’s ‘Zengbie er shou’, No. 2 岰⇍Ḵ椾炷℞Ḵ炸, in
Quan Tang shi, 16.5988.
43. Respectively Ouyang Xiu’s ‘Ti Chuzhou Zuiwengting’ 柴㹩ⶆ愱佩ṕ, in Ouyang Xiu
shiwen ji jiaojian, waiji 㫸春ᾖ娑㔯普㟉䬳炽⢾普, ed. Hong Benjian 㳒㛔⺢ (Shanghai:
Shanghai guji chubanshe, 2009), 3.1350; Su Shi’s ‘Shieryue ershibari, meng’en zeshou
jianxiao shuibu yuanwailang Huangzhou tuanlian fushi, fuyong qianyun er shou’,
No. 1 ⋩Ḵ㚰Ḵ⋩ℓ㖍炻呁】屔㌰㩊㟉㯜悐⒉⢾恶湫ⶆ⛀䶜∗ἧ炻⽑䓐⇵枣Ḵ椾炷℞
ᶨ炸, in Su Shi shiji 喯度娑普, ed. Wang Wen’gao 䌳㔯婍 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju,
1982), 3.1005; Lu You’s ‘Zuihou caoshu geshi xizuo’ 愱⼴勱㚠㫴娑㇚ἄ, in Lu You
ji: Jiannan shigao 映㷠普炽∵⋿娑䧧 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1976), 1.120; and He
Jingming’s ‘Wu Wei Jiangshantu ge’ ⏛㰇Ⱉ⚾㫴, in Ming shi zong 㖶娑䵄, ed. Zhu
Yizun 㛙⼅⮲ġ(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 2007), 3.1528.
44. The three excerpts are taken from poems entitled ‘Bie sui’ ⇍㬚, ‘Zhengyue ershiri yu
Pan, Guo ersheng chujiao xunchun, huji qunian shiri tongzhi Nüwangcheng zuoshi,
nai he qianyun’ 㬋㚰Ḵ⋩㖍冯㼀ˣ悕Ḵ䓇↢恲⮳㗍炻⾥姀⍣⸜㗗㖍⎴军⤛䌳❶ἄ娑炻
ᷫ⇵枣, and ‘Xi xin qiao’ 大㕘㧳; in Su Shi shiji, 1.160, 4.1105 and 7.2199 respectively.
For some other examples by Song poets, see also Zhang Lei’s ⻝侺 ‘Tianjia san shou’
䓘⭞ᶱ椾, in Quan Song shi ℐ⬳娑 (Beijing: Peking University Press, 1991–1998),

144

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.
50.
51.
52.

Notes to pp. 62–71

20.13124; Huihong’s よ㳒 ‘Chuxia si shou’, No. 2 ⇅⢷⚃椾炷℞Ḵ炸, in Quan Song shi,
23.15306; and Lu You’s ‘You Shanxi cun’ 忲Ⱉ大㛹, in Lu You ji, 1.29, etc.
For some poetic examples of social criticism through wine imagery, see, for instance,
Mei Yaochen’s 㠭⟗冋 ‘Cunhao’ 㛹尒, in Mei Yaochen shixuan 㠭⟗冋娑怠, ed. Zhu
Dongrun 㛙㜙㼌 (Beijing: Renmin wenxue chubanshe, 1980), 122; Zhang Shunmin’s
⻝凄㮹 ‘Da mai’ ㇻ湍, in Quan Song shi, 14.9670–1; and Liu Kezhuang’s ∱匲 ‘Kuhan
xing’ 劎⭺埴, in Quan Song shi, 58.36256–7.
Some traditional critics have considered ‘farmers’ language’ 䓘⭞婆ġ unworthy of
poetic writing, an attitude that stubbornly lingered as late as the Qing, as criticism
of Tao Qian’s ‘vulgarisms’ attest. See Mao Xianshu’s and Wang Fuzhi’s remarks collected in Tao Yuanming yanjiu ziliao huibian 昞㶝㖶䞼䨞屯㕁⼁䶐, eds. Department of
Chinese, Peking University and Beijing Normal University (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju,
1962), 1.178–9, 1.184. Since Song times, however, more and more poets have written
on farming subjects, often with poem titles including the term 䓘⭞.
See, for instance, Li Yu’s 㛶䄄 ‘Wu ye ti: linhua xieliao chunhong’ 䁷⣄┤炽㜿剙嫅Ḯ
㗍䲭, in Quan Tang Wudai ci ℐⒸḼẋ娆 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1999), 1.750; Feng
Yansi’s 楖⺞ ‘Que ta zhi: shuidao xianqing paozhi jiu’ 洚嶷㝅炽婘忻改ね㉳㒚ᷭ, in
Quan Tang Wudai ci , 1.650; Yan Jidao’s 㗷⸦忻 ‘Lin jiang xian: menghou loutai gaosuo’
冐㰇ẁ炽⣊⼴㦻冢檀挾, in Quan Song ci, 1.221; and Li Qingzhao’s 㛶㶭䄏 ‘Shengsheng
man’ (xunxun mimi) 倚倚ㄊ炽⮳⮳夻夻, in Quan Song ci, 2.932.
See her poems ‘Dui jiu’ ⮵惺ġ and ‘Huanghai zhouzhong Riren suoju bingjian Ri’E
zhanzheng ditu’ 湫㴟凇ᷕ㖍Ṣ䳊⎍᷎夳㖍Ὤ㇘䇕⛘⚾, in Qiu Jin shiwen xuan 䥳䐦娑
㔯怠, ed. Guo Yanli 悕⺞䥖 (Beijing: Renmin wenxue chubanshe, 1982), 83–5.
In terms of line length, the traditional tune pattern for ‘Yu gezi’ 㺩㫴⫸ is 7–7–3–3–7
(27 characters); here Su Shi’s new pattern is 3–3–6–7–6 (25 characters).
Fang, in Jin shu, 5.1362, ‘Biography of Ruan Ji’ 旖䯵⁛.
See respectively ‘Jianglou chuidi yinjiu dazui zhong zuo’ 㰇㦻⏡䫃梚惺⣏愱ᷕἄ and
‘Dui jiu’ ⮵惺; in Lu You ji, 1.245 and 3.1436.
Liu Yangzhong notes that Tang wine cups are smaller than those in previous times,
and the term ‘shao jiu’ 䅺惺 (distilled wine) appeared in the Tang; in Shi yu jiu, 29.

Chapter 5
1.
2.
3.
4.

5.

Jiaoran 䘶䃞, ‘Jiuri yu Lu chushi Yu yincha’ ḅ㖍冯映嗽⢓佥梚勞, Quan Tang shi ℐⒸ
娑 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1960), 817.9211.
Jiaoran, ‘Qiao Cui Shi shi jun’ 婂Ⲽ䞛ἧ⏃, Quan Tang shi, 821.9260.
Fang Xuanling 䌬漉ġet al., Jin shu 㗱㚠 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1974), 49.1381.
Lu Yu’s Classic of Tea identifies him as a Han dynasty immortal, see Chajing 勞䴻 in
Zhongguo lidai chashu huibian ᷕ⚳㬟ẋ勞㚠⋗䶐, ed. Zheng Peikai 惕➡↙ and Zhu
Zizhen 㛙冒㋗ (Hong Kong: Commercial Press, 2007), vol. 1.
Li Deyu 㛶⽟塽, ‘Guren ji cha’ 㓭Ṣ⭬勞, Quan Tang shi, 475.5394. This poem has a
second attribution, to the court official Cao Ye 㚡惜, see Quan Tang shi, 592.6872. For
the discussion here, it matters little which attribution is correct, since it is clear that
the author, whoever he was, was residing in the Tang capital.

Notes to pp. 71–81

6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

145

Adopting the textual variant chen 㰱 in place of liu 㳩 because it makes a better
parallel with the matching line.
Liu Yuxi ∱䥡拓, ‘Xishan lanruo shicha ge’ 大Ⱉ嗕劍娎勞㫴, Quan Tang shi, 356.4000.
Lu Tong 䚏ẅ, ‘Zoubi xie Meng jianyi ji xincha’ 崘䫮嫅⬇媓嬘⭬㕘勞, Quan Tang shi,
388.4379.
Paul J. Smith, Taxing Heaven’s Storehouse: Horses, Bureaucrats, and the Destruction of
the Sichuan Tea Industry 1074–1224 (Cambridge, MA: Council on East Asian Studies,
1991).
Ibid., 195–6.
Mei Yaochen 㠭⟗冋, ‘Wen jinshi fancha’ 倆忚⢓屑勞, Mei Yaochen ji biannian jiaozhu
㠭⟗冋普䶐⸜㟉㲐, ed. Zhu Dongrun 㛙㜙㼌 (Shanghai: Shanghai guji chubanshe,
1980), 25.790; cf. Jonathan Chaves, Mei Yao-ch’en and the Development of Early Sung
Poetry (New York: Columbia University Press, 1976), 172–4, where the poem is also
translated and discussed.
Smith, Taxing Heaven’s Storehouse, 53–6.
Huang Tingjian湫⹕➭, ‘Shangjing cha song Zizhan’ 暁ḽ勞復冒䝣, Shan’gu shiji zhu
Ⱉ察娑普㲐, in Huang Tingjian shiji zhu 湫⹕➭娑普㲐, ed. Liu Shangrong ∱⯂㥖
(Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 2003), 6.219.
Huang Tingjian, ‘Yi Shuangjing cha song Kong Changfu’ ẍ暁ḽ勞復⫼ⷠ䇞, Shan’gu
shiji zhu, 6.223.
Su Shi 喯度, ‘You zhu foshe yiri yin yanjiu qizhan xishu Qinshi bi’ 忲媠ἃ况ᶨ㖍梚慭
惺ᶫ䚆㇚㚠⊌ⷓ⡩, in Su Shi shiji 喯度娑普, ed. Kong Fanli ⫼↉䥖 (Beijing: Zhonghua
shuju, 1982), 10.508–9.
Cao Pi 㚡ᶽ, ‘Zhe yangliu xing’ ㉀㣲㞛埴, Weishi 櫷娑 4.393–94, in Xian Qin Han Wei
Jin Nanbei chao shi⃰䦎㻊櫷㗱⋿⊿㛅娑, ed. Lu Qinli 志㫥䩳 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju,
1983); cf. Song shu ⬳㚠, 21.616.
The alternate title is found in the collation notes, Su Shi shiji, 10.519, n. 71. ‘Sunzhi’ is
presumably another name for Master Qin in the other version of the title. The monk
is unidentified.
Mei Yaochen, ‘Ciyun he’ 㫉枣, Mei Yaochen ji biannian jiaozhu, 28.1008.
Counting the number of surviving texts reproduced in the very useful compilation,
Zheng and Zhu, ed., Zhongguo lidai chashu huibian.
Daguan chalun ⣏奨勞婾, in Zhongguo lidai chashu huibian, 1.103–10.
Cai Xiang 哉壬, ‘Diancha’ 溆勞, Chalu 勞抬, in Zhongguo lidai chashu huibian, 1.78; cf. p.
xiv, where this passage is discussed.
Su Shi, ‘He Qian Andao jihui Jian cha’ 拊⬱忻⭬よ⺢勞, Su Shi shiji, 11.529–31.
Ban Gu 䎕⚢, Han shu 㻊㚠 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1962), 20.2317 and 47.3247.
Huang Ru 湫₺, Pincha yaolu ⑩勞天抬, in Zhongguo lidai chashu huibian, 1. 92–3, n. 20.
Ban Gu, Han shu, 81.3351 and 3366.
Ouyang Xiu 㫸春ᾖ, Guitian lu 㬠䓘抬, in Ouyang Xiu quanji 㫸春ᾖℐ普, ed. Li Yian
㛶忠⬱ (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 2001), 5.2.1931.
Ouyang Xiu, Guitian lu, 1.1915.
Peng Jiuwan 㚳ḅ叔, attrib., Wutai shian 䁷冢娑㟰ġ(Hanhai ↥㴟 ed.), 40a–41a.

146

Notes to pp. 82–87

29. For Mei Yaochen’s two poems, written matching the rhymes of Ouyang’s, see ‘Ciyun
he’ and ‘Ciyun hezaibai’ 㫉枣ℵ㊄, Mei Yaochen ji biannian jiaozhu, 4.1008–10. These
poems exchanged by Ouyang and Mei are discussed and partially translated in Colin
S. C. Hawes, The Social Circulation of Poetry in the Mid-Northern Song (Albany: State
University of New York Press, 2005), 146–50.
30. Ouyang Xiu, ‘Ciyun zaizuo’ 㫉枝ℵἄ, Jushi ji ⯭⢓普, Ouyang Xiu quanji, 1.7.115.
31. Sima Qian ⎠楔怟, Shiji ⎚姀 (Beijing: Zhonghua shuju, 1959) 92.2611. Ouyang may
also be thinking of another Shi ji passage, in which Han Gaozu is holding seals of
office in his hand, ‘fingering them’ (nongzhi ⺬ᷳ) as he tried to decide who to appoint
censor-in-chief, Shi ji, 96.2679.
32. Mei Yaochen, ‘Ciyun hezaibai’, Mei Yaochen ji biannian jiaozhu, 28.1010.

Chapter 6
1.

2.

3.

4.
5.

An early version of this paper was presented at the New Zealand International
Conference on Asian Studies (12th Conference) held at Massey University, Palmerston
North, 26–29 November 1997 and was subsequently included in a series of working
papers published by the Asian Studies Institute of Victoria University of Wellington.
I am grateful to the Director of the Institute, Stephen Epstein, for his permission to
publish this revised version of the paper. More recently, I am most grateful for the
enlivening conversations I have had about this paper with the food historian Allen
Grieco. Circumstances have prevented me from responding, immediately, to all the
comparative questions he raised after favouring me with a close reading of the paper.
‘For kings, the people are Heaven, for the people, food is Heaven’, opined Li Yiji 惰梇
℞ġ(d. 203 BCE), the self-styled ‘Tippler of Gaoyang’ (Gaoyang jiutuġ檀春惺⼺), in the
course of advising Liu Bang ∱恎ġ(247–195 BCE), the future founding emperor of the
Han dynasty (206 BCE–220 CE), for which, see Ban Gu 䎕⚢, ‘Li Lu Zhu Liu Shusun
zhuan’ 惰映㛙∱⍼⬓⁛, Han shuġ㻊㚠ġ(Hong Kong: Zhonghua shuju, 1970), 5.2108. Li
Yiji was later ordered boiled (peng 䂡) to death by Tian Guang 䓘⺋, the King of Qi,
under suspicion of betraying him.
Langhuan wenjiġ 䎭⫃㔯普, ed. Yun Gao 暚⏲ġ (Changsha: Yuelu shushe, 1985), 201.
Dongpo is the great Song dynasty scholar and poet Su Shi 喯度ġ(1036–1101), a man
who, as we see below, Zhang Dai believed was one of the few to have preserved
ancient knowledge about the art of eating; the father of the brothers Boyi ỗ⣟ġand
Shuqi ⍼滲, those two ancient paragons of dynastic loyalty who, by legend, chose to
starve themselves to death rather than eat the grain of the Zhou dynasty (c. 1027–256
BCE) once it had replaced their own Shang dynasty (c. 1600–1028 BCE), was Lord of
Solitary Bamboo (Guzhujun ⬌䪡⏃).
Jack Goody, Cooking, Cuisine and Class: A Study in Comparative Sociology (Cambridge:
Cambridge University Press, 1982), 108.
For short biographies of Zhang Dai in English, see A. W. Hummel, ed., Eminent
Chinese of the Ch’ing Period 1644–1912 (Washington: Government Printing Office,
1943), 53–4; and W. H. Nienhauser, ed., The Indiana Companion to Traditional Chinese
Literature (Bloomington: Indiana University Press, 1986–98), 1.220–1. In Chinese, see
Xia Xianchun ⢷①㶛, Mingmo qicai—Zhang Dai lun 㖶㛓⣯ㇵ——⻝ⱙ婾 (Shanghai:

Notes to pp. 87–90

6.

7.

8.

9.
10.

11.
12.
13.

14.

147

Shehui kexueyuan, 1989); Hu Yimin 傉䙲㮹, Zhang Dai pingzhuan ⻝ⱙ姽⁛ (Nanjing:
Nanjing University Press, 2002); and Hu Yimin, Zhang Dai yanjiu ⻝ⱙ䞼䨞 (Hefei:
Anhui jiaoyu chubanshe, 2002). Philip A. Kafalas, ‘Weighty Matters, Weightless Form:
Politics and the Late Ming Xiaopin Writer’, Ming Studies, 39 (1998), 50–85, provides
a suggestive discussion of Zhang Dai’s Taoan mengyi 昞⹝⣊ㅞ. In his ‘Presidential
Address: Cliffhanger Days: A Chinese Family in the Seventeenth Century’, The
American Historical Review, 110 (2005), 1–10, Jonathan Spence presents a characteristically insightful reading of Zhang Dai’s family biographies. Both Kafalas and Spence
have subsequently published full-length treatments of Zhang Dai: Philip A. Kafalas,
In Limpid Dreams: Nostalgia and Zhang Dai’s Reminiscences of the Ming (Norwalk:
EastBridge, 2007), and Jonathan D. Spence, Return to Dragon Mountain: Memories of a
Late Ming Man (New York: Viking, 2007).
The particular vicissitudes of Zhang Dai’s age—the cataclysmic collapse of the Ming
dynasty (1368–1644) and its replacement by the Qing (1644–1911)—meant that only
one of his books was published in his lifetime, this being his Gujin yilie zhuanġ⎌Ṳ佑
䁰⁛, published (according to its various prefaces) sometime between 1628–32; for a
note on this book and its publication history, see Hu Yimin, Zhang Dai yanjiu, 206–7.
In particular, Sishu yuġ⚃㚠忯ġ(Hangzhou: Zhejiang guji chubanshe, 1985); Kuaiyuan
daoguġ ⾓⚺忻⎌ġ (Hangzhou: Zhejiang guji chubanshe, 1986); Ye hang chuanġ ⣄凒凡ġ
(Hangzhou: Zhejiang guji chubanshe, 1987); and most importantly, Zhang Dai’s magisterial history of the Ming dynasty, Shigui shuġ䞛⋙㚠, in Xuxiu siku quanshuġ临ᾖ⚃⹓
ℐ㚠ġ(Shanghai: Shanghai guji chubanshe, 1997), vols. 318, 319, and 320.
The preface is undated; judging from its tone, however, I believe that the work to
which it is attached was compiled before the fall of the dynasty in 1644, and the consequent and drastic change in Zhang Dai’s circumstances. The prefaces to two other
books by Zhang Dai particularly germane to the concerns of this paper, his Cha shiġ勞
⎚ġand his Taoan zhouhoufangġ昞⹝偀⼴㕡, have also been preserved in this collection,
the manuscripts of the books themselves, it seems, having been lost to us forever.
Cooking, Cuisine and Class: A Study in Comparative Sociology, 105.
Ibid., 191–2. For an excellent recent treatment of the last of these characteristics in the
case of China, see Vivienne Lo, ‘Pleasure, Prohibition, and Pain: Food and Medicine
in Traditional China’, in Of Tripod and Palate: Food, Politics, and Religion in Traditional
China, ed. Roel Sterckx (New York: Palgrave Macmillan, 2005), 163–85.
Food in Chinese Culture: Anthropological and Historical Perspectives (New Haven &
London: Yale University Press, 1977), 11.
Xia Xianchun, ed., Zhang Dai shiwen jiġ ⻝ⱙ娑㔯普ġ (Shanghai: Shanghai guji chubanshe, 1991), 73.
‘Zhang Donggu haojiu’ ⻝㜙察⤥惺, in Xia Xianchun and Cheng Weirong 䦳䵕㥖,
eds., Taoan mengyi: Xihu mengxunġ昞⹝⣊ㅞ烉大㷾⣊⮳ġ(Shanghai: Shanghai guji chubanshe, 2001), 128–9. Zhang Dai’s family were of course also Shaoxingers.
Zhang Dai’s ‘Author’s Preface’ (Zixu 冒⸷) is dated 1646. To a considerable extent,
his memories of the culinary indulgences of his youth must have been coloured by
his experience of the extreme famine that struck his home district in 1641 and his
involvement in local efforts of food relief. For a recent discussion focused particularly

148

Notes to p. 90

on the local charitable activities of Zhang Dai’s ‘Friend in Landscape’ (shanshui zhijiġ
Ⱉ㯜䞍), Qi Biaojia 䣩⼒Ἓġ(1602–45), see Joanna Handlin Smith, The Art of Doing
Good: Charity in Late Ming China (Berkeley, Los Angeles & London: University of
California Press, 2009).
15. According to the earliest sources, the ‘Five Flavours’ (wuweiġ Ḽ␛) were: the sour
(suanġ愠), the bitter (kuġ劎), the pungent (xinġ彃), the salty (xianġ渡), and the sweet (ganġ
䓀).
16. The specific definition of what constituted this particular category of luxury food
(bazhenġℓ䍵) seems to have differed over time. One early Ming source, Tao Zongyi’s
昞⬿₨ġ(1316–1403) Chuogeng lu 廇侽抬, published around 1366, gives: (1) tihu 愵愸 (a
type of liquor skimmed off boiled butter); (2) zhukeng 渮⏕ (said to be either a wine
made of horse milk of perhaps of a roebuck); (3) yetuoti 慶榅巬 (hoof of a wild camel);
(4) luchun 渧⒯ (lips of a deer); (5) tuorumi 榅ḛ䲄 (camel curds); (6) tianezhi ⣑洅䁁
(roasted crane); (7) ziyujiang 䳓䌱㻧 (pulp of purple jade—said to be grape wine from
the western regions); and (8) xuanyujiang 䌬䌱㻧 (pulp of wondrous jade—said to
be horse curds). Allen Grieco makes the suggestion that zhukeng here (number two
above) is likely to be a reference to koumiss.
17. In another item in Dream Memories of Taoan, entitled ‘The Sweet Tangerines of the
Chen Clan of Fanjiang’ (Fanjiang Chenshi ju 㦲㰇昛㮷㨀), Zhang Dai writes: ‘The
Chen clan of Fanjiang had established an orchard (guoyuanġ㝄⚺) on a patch of land
they had cleared, enclosing it with a fence of hardy orange tree. The staple grown
here is the betel vine, the leaves of which are made into paste; the glutinous rice is
used to ferment wine. This wine, fragrant in the extreme and a dull amber colour,
has won the praises of all serious drinkers. The fruit and the melons produced by the
orchard are steeped in honey to make comfit. More than a hundred Xie’s tangerine
trees have been planted here, the fruit of which is not picked when still green or
when still sour. Only once the fruit has turned orange on the trees after the first falls
of frost are they picked, and even then this is done so by cutting them off the trees
with their stems still attached. When such a procedure is followed, the skins of the
tangerines prove thick and easy to peel, their colour is deep orange, their flesh firm,
their segments easily divided, their taste sweet and fresh. The tangerines produced
at Fourth Gate, Tao’s Embankment, Daoxu, even Tangxi, cannot stand comparison
with them. Each year I would insist on visiting this orchard, even if it was late in the
season and the tangerines were expensive and few to be had. Once I had made my
purchase, I would store the tangerines in earthenware vats upon a mat of rice straw
from Zhancheng or dried pine needles. Every ten days or so, whenever the straw had
begun to moulder, I would have it replaced, and in this way the tangerines could be
made to last until towards the end of the third month, as sweet and crisp as when
first picked. The Master of Hardy Orange Township earns himself a hundred bolts of
silk a year from his hundred or so tangerine trees, these trees truly living up to their
sobriquet ‘Wooden Slaves’ (munuġ㛐⤜)’ (Taoan mengxun: Xihu mengxun, 82–3). In his
annotations to this item, Xia Xianchun notes that Xie’s tangerines were produced by
the descendants of Xie Xuan 嫅䌬ġin their family orchard.

Notes to pp. 90–91

149

18. On Zhang Dai’s involvement in the development of this type of tea, see ‘Orchid Snow
Tea’ (Lanxue cha 嗕暒勞), Taoan mengyi: Xihu mengxun, 44–5.
19. ‘Xiehui’ 垡㚫, Taoan mengyi: Xihu mengxun, 132–3. For an alternative translation of this
item (under the title ‘Crab Parties’), see Yang Ye, trans., Vignettes from the Late Ming: A
Hsiao-p’in Anthology (Seattle & London: University of Washington Press, 1999), 96–7.
In her How to Cook and Eat in Chinese (Penguin, 1965), Buwei Yang Chao, the wife of
the celebrated linguist Yuen Ren Chao (1892–1982), includes the following note in the
‘Special Eating Parties’ section of her book: ‘Crab Parties are for many the favourite
form of eating parties. Though often called Plain Boiled Crabs, they are really steamed
rather than boiled. Each guest is served a dish of Chinkiang vinegar with minced
ginger, with optional soy sauce. The steamed crabs are served whole and each guest
eats them in great detail one by one, accompanied by wine or spirit. Six large crabs
eaten in about sixty minutes form an average serving. Some restaurants give special
tools, nutcrackers and hammers, etc., for eating crabs, but your teeth and fingers are
the chief means of eating. The satisfaction you can get out of a meal of crabs depends
on how messy you are willing to get. You really must make a mess of it to make a
meal of it. According to old traditional Chinese medicine, the crab is one of those
things which are supposed to have a “cold nature” and has to be supplemented by a
cup of hot drink of brown sugar and ginger. Whatever the truth is, it certainly gives a
nice contrasting taste after the crabs. Another popular theory is that crabs will crawl
in your stomach, so that the more crabs you eat the hungrier you get. It is therefore
customary to serve some light lunch or refreshments or even a full meal immediately
after a crab party. Because no fat or starchy food is eaten with the crabs, the stomach
with crabs in it does usually feel like having something more meaty to stay it. So a
crab party usually turns out to be a sort of overgrown hors-d’œuvre (260–1).’ This
neglected treasure of a book, first published by Faber and Faber in 1956 and which
carries a foreword by Hu Shi and a preface by Pearl Buck, must have been one of the
earliest attempts to introduce to American and British homes both the practicalities
and the splendours of Chinese cuisine. Buwei Yang Chao’s husband’s contribution
to the book is a hilarious recipe for ‘Stirred Eggs’: ‘To test whether the cooking has
been done properly observe the person served. If he utters a voiced bilabial nasal
consonant with a slow falling intonation, it is good (168).’
20. For a highly readable treatment of these issues, see Timothy Brook, The Confusions
of Pleasure: Commerce and Culture in Ming China (Berkeley, Los Angeles & London:
University of California Press, 1999).
21. For this, see Frederick Mote, ‘Yüan and Ming’, in Kwang-chih Chang, ed., Food in
Chinese Culture: Anthropological and Historical Perspectives, 247. Mote argues that this
period saw the ‘second phase of an agricultural revolution’ (198) that had started
during the Song dynasty and which was brought about, in part, by the introduction of
a range of new crops, including maize, sweet potatoes, peanuts and tobacco. With the
introduction of tobacco came also the habit of opium smoking, and not surprisingly
Zhang Dai’s family seem quick to have picked up the habit, Zhang Dai’s grandfather
Zhang Rulin ⻝㰅暾ġ(d. 1625) being apparently the first Chinese person to comment
in writing that opium could be smoked, for which see Jonathan Spence, Chinese

150

22.

23.
24.
25.

26.

27.
28.
29.
30.

Notes to pp. 91–92

Roundabout: Essays in History and Culture (New York: W. W. Norton, 1992), 231. On
sumptuary laws, see Craig Clunas, ‘Regulation of Consumption and the Institution
of Correct Morality by the Ming State’, in Norms and the State in China, ed. E. Zürcher
(Leiden: E. J. Brill, 1993), 39–49. Other areas of life during the late-Ming period seem
equally prone to such lavish and ostentatious display, and the inevitable countervailing discourse. Sarah Dauncey, in her ‘Sartorial Modesty and Genteel Ideals in the Late
Ming’ (in Daria Berg and Chloë Starr, eds., The Quest for Gentility in China: Negotiations
Beyond Gender and Class [London & New York: Routledge, 2007], 134–54), examines
the extent to which contemporary men-of-letters became concerned at what they saw
as the increasingly opulent clothing being worn by women. Xia Xianchun, in his Wan
Ming shifeng yu wenxueġ㘂㖶⢓桐冯㔯⬠ġ(Beijing: Zhongguo shehuikexue chubanshe,
1994), 62, cites the Shaoxinger Tao Shiling 昞⤕漉ġ(1571–1640) to the effect that: ‘When
I was a young man there were certainly no gardens to be found in Shaoxing, such
things having only become numerous in recent years’ and Qi Biaojia as declaring that
the construction of gardens in the district began with Zhang Dai’s great-great-grandfather Zheng Tianfu. For an important analysis of this garden ‘mania’, see Joanna
F. Handlin Smith, ‘Gardens in Ch’i Piao-chia’s Social World: Wealth and Values in
Late-Ming Kiangnan’, The Journal of Asian Studies, 51 (1992), 55–81.
Interestingly enough, such anxieties about artificiality were in evidence during the
Song dynasty as well, as shown by Stephen West, ‘Playing with Food: Performance,
Food, and the Aesthetics of Artificiality in the Sung and Yuan’, Harvard Journal of
Asiatic Studies, 57 (1997), 67–106.
Craig Clunas, Superfluous Things: Material Culture and Social Status in Early Modern
China (Cambridge: Polity Press, 1991), 9.
Ibid., 8.
As both Clunas and Timothy Brook have pointed out, such handbooks also served
the social and cultural purposes of precisely those they were intended to stigmatize.
As Brook puts it: ‘The texts of connoisseurship available on the book market in the
late Ming, ironically perhaps, served both sides of the cultural barrier between gentry
and merchants. They set what highly educated gentlemen of the age felt were the
appropriate standards by which luxury goods should be consumed. But they also
commoditized the knowledge that was needed to participate in this rarefied realm
of cultural exchange’, for which, see his ‘Communications and Commerce’, in Denis
Twitchett and Frederick W. Mote, eds., The Cambridge History of China: Volume 8: The
Ming Dynasty, 1368–1644, Part 2 (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1998), 706.
According to legend, Shennong was the second emperor of pre-dynastic China and
was attributed with the invention of the first plough, the practice of animal husbandry and the discovery of the various usages of medicinal herbs.
Simon Leys, trans., The Analects of Confucius (New York: W. W. Norton, 1997), 46.
He Zeng (199–278), an extravagant man whose kitchens, according to his biography
in the Jin shuġ㗱㚠, produced cuisine of a quality that exceeded even that of the palace.
A man of the Tang dynasty who served as an official during the reign of the Empress
Wu Zetian 㬎⇯⣑ġ(r. 649–83).
A member of the Hanlin Academy, also during the Tang, and a skilled cook.

Notes to pp. 92–93

151

31. An official in the Kingdom of Qi during the Southern Dynasties whose family was
renowned for their recipes. It is said that on one occasion the emperor asked him for
some recipes but Yu Cong refused the request.
32. For a translation of this prose-poem, see Cyril Drummond le Gros Clark, trans., The
Prose-Poetry of Su Tung-p’o (New York: Paragon Book Reprint Corp., 1964), 205–11.
33. In his Dream Memories of Taoan, Zhang Dai provides the following portrait of this man:
‘The storied houseboats that now ply West Lake were in fact the invention of the
Surveillance Vice Commissioner of the Education Intendant Circuit Bao Yingdeng.
They come in three sizes; in the largest, one can lay out a banquet, accompanied by
singing boys; the middle sized ones are sufficiently large to transport one’s books and
paintings; in the smallest, there is just room enough to hide away a beautiful young
maiden or two to keep one company. Bao Yingdeng’s singing girls were beyond
comparison with ordinary maids-in-waiting, and, in imitation of the practice of Shi
Chong 䞛ⲯġand Song Qi ⬳䣩ġof old, he frequently ordered them to appear before
his guests. Painted of face, they would amble in like ponies with mincing step as
sauntering slowly, lingering leisurely, they threaded their way through the willows,
all to bring joy and laughter to their audience. Standing in front of the bright railings
and windows decorated with silken filigree, they would stretch out their song, play
their flutes and pluck their zithers, the music they made akin to the warbling of the
golden oriole. As guests arrived, the singing boys would begin the opera, dancing in
rows, singing as they kept time with their drums. Their skills quite excelled those of
others. When the mood took him, Bao Yingdeng would take his performers touring,
sometimes not returning home for ten days or more, and attracting huge crowds,
all of whom would ask where the troupe was next to perform. Bao’s South Garden
was sited beneath Thunder Peak Pagoda, his North Garden below Flew-Here Peak.
Rocks abounded in both gardens, heaped up here and piled up there all higgledypiggledy, but always forming the most eccentrically shaped precipices. In some
places, rocks were used to construct a bridge over a brook, but in such instances,
unlike the artificial mountains found upon the hill, these bridges were ingeniously
designed and crafted. The ridgepoles of the main halls were held in place by cantilevers, thus obviating the need for pillars at all four corners, making the halls spacious
enough for lion dancers to perform within. In North Garden, a chamber was built in
the form of the Eight Trigrams, with a round pavilion partitioned into eight sections
and shaped like a fan. Eight beds were placed horizontally in the narrow corners
of each partition, curtained off on both sides. When the innermost curtains were
lowered, the beds faced outside, and when the outermost curtains were lowered, the
beds would face each other. Old man Bao would sit in state in the middle of the
chamber with clear windows in his doors, and as he lay there propped up against his
pillow burning incense, he could see each and every one of the eight beds. In such an
excess of extravagance and wantonness did he grow old beside West Lake for more
than twenty years, the splendour of his gardens not a jot inferior to those of Golden
Valley or Mei Village, nothing less than the apotheosis of luxury and magnificence,
what the locals of Hangzhou however were wont to dismiss by saying: “Well, that’s
just how it is.” The grand families of West Lake wanted for nothing, and at the time is

152

34.

35.

36.
37.

38.
39.

40.

41.

42.
43.
44.

45.

Notes to pp. 93–95

seemed as if the West Lake had been encased within a Golden Chamber. It was only
the impoverished and pedantic scholars who would mutter amongst themselves:
“Tut! tut! What a very strange business”.’ (‘Bao Hansuo’ġ⊭㵝, Taoan mengyi: Xihu
mengxun, 53–4).
In his ‘Ji Zhou Jianbo wen’ 䤕␐㇑ỗ㔯, Zhang Dai describes Huang Ruheng as one of
his ‘Friends in the Examinations’ (juye zhijiġ冱㤕䞍), for which see Langhuan wenji,
274.
Yi Ya 㖻䈁, a master chef who served under Duke Huan of Qi during the Spring
and Autumn period and who was said to have had a palate so fine as to be able to
distinguish between the water of these two rivers, both of which are to be found in
present-day Shandong Province. It is also said of him that on one occasion, in order
to please his master, he used the head of his own son to add flavour to a soup he was
preparing.
According to his biography in the Jin shu, Fu Lang 劣恶ġso understood the taste of
food that his palate was able to make these distinctions.
This relates to an anecdote found in the ‘Technical Understanding’ (Shujieġ 埻妋)
chapter of the Shishuo xinyuġᶾ婒㕘婆: ‘Xun Xu was once sitting with Emperor Wu of
Jin eating bamboo shoots along with cooked rice. He said to those seated with him,
“This has been steamed over firewood which has seen heavy service.” Someone in the
company did not quite believe him, and secretly sending to inquire about it, found
that they had indeed used old carriage axles’, Richard B. Mather, trans., Shih-shuo
Hsin-yü: A New Account of Tales of the World (Minneapolis: University of Minnesota
Press, 1976), 359.
Leys, The Analects of Confucius, 46: ‘If it is not properly cut, he does not eat it.’
Zhang Dai provides a description of this studio in his Dream Memories of Taoan, for
which see Taoan mengyi: Xihu mengxun, 33–4. It ends: ‘Here I loosened my clothes and
gave myself over the place, never wishing to leave it whatever the season. Thinking
about it now, it seems as if it was another world.’
Ni Yuanlu ῒ⃫䐸ġ(1594–1644), an important late Ming official. He committed suicide
on the day that Peking fell to the troops of Li Zicheng 㛶冒ㆸġ(1606–45). For a short
biography of him, see Hummel, 587.
According to Zhuang Yifu 匲ᶨ㉪, this no longer extant opera was written by Xu
Sanjie 姙ᶱ昶ġof the Wanli period, see his Gudian xiqu cunmu huikaoġ⎌℠㇚㚚⬀䚖⼁侫ġ
(Shanghai: Guji chubanshe, 1982), 2.952–3.
‘Shanju zhuolu’ Ⱉ⯭㊁抬, Qi Biaojia wengaoġ 䣩⼒Ἓ㔯䧧ġ (Beijing: Shumu wenxian
chubanshe), 2.1087.
‘Author’s Preface’ (Zixu 冒⸷), Taoan mengyi: Xihu mengxun, 3.
Zhang Dai speaks of the fate of his family’s book collection in an item entitled ‘Three
Generations of Book Collecting’ (Sanshi cangshu ᶱᶾ啷㚠) in his Dream Memories of
Taoan (Taoan mengyi: Xihu mengxun, 37–8). A translation of this may be found in D. E.
Pollard and Soh Yong Kian, trans., ‘Zhang Dai: Six Essays’, Renditions, 33 & 34 (1990),
165–6.
‘Inscription for My Own Tomb’, Langhuan wenji, 199.

Notes to pp. 95–105

153

46. ‘Author’s Preface’, Taoan mengyi: Xihu mengxun, 3. For an alternative translation of this
preface, along with a characteristically insightful discussion of it, see Stephen Owen,
Remembrances: The Experience of the Past in Classical Chinese Literature (Cambridge, MA:
Harvard University Press, 1986), 131–41.
47. ‘Inscription for My Own Tomb’, Langhuan wenji, 200–1.

Chapter 7
1.
2.

3.
4.

5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Richard Leakey, People of the Lake: Mankind and Its Beginnings (New York: Avon, 1978),
204.
This novel is more commonly known to the Western audience as The Golden Lotus or
The Plum in the Golden Vase, according to its two most famous English translations by,
respectively, Clement Egerton and David Tod Roy. However, because part of the aim
of this chapter is to refute the conventional interpretation of this title, a more literal
translation of the three Chinese characters which made up its original title—gold,
vase, and plum blossom—is thus preferred. All quotations from this text are taken
from Mei Jie 㠭䭨, ed., Mengmeiguan jiaoben Jinpingmei cihuaġ ⣊㠭棐㟉㛔慹䒞㠭娆娙ġ
(Taipei: Liren shuju, 2007), 3 vols. The translations of the passages from the novel are
all mine unless specified.
Lawrence S. Cunningham and John J. Reich, Culture and Values: A Survey of the
Humanities (Belmont, CA: Wadsworth, 2002), 526.
Dai Hongsen ㇜泣㢖, ‘Cong Jinpingmei kan Mingren de yishi fengmao ⽆慹䒞㠭
䚳㖶Ṣ䘬梚梇桐尴Ƚ, in Mingjia yanzhong de Jinpingmei ⎵⭞䛤ᷕ䘬慹䒞㠭 (Beijing:
Wenhua yishu chubanshe, 2006), 214–25. This article is originally published in
Zhongguo pengrenġᷕ⚳䂡梒ġ(4–5), 1982.
Zheng Peikai 惕➡↙, ‘Jinpingmei cihua yu Mingren yinjiu fengshang 慹䒞㠭娆娙冯
㖶Ṣ梚惺桐⯂Ƚ, Zhongguo wenhuaġᷕ⚳㔯⊾, 2 (2006), 55–66.
Huang Lin 湫暾, Huang Lin shuo Jinpingmei 湫暾婒慹䒞㠭ġ (Taipei: Dadi chubanshe,
2007), 169–89.
Zhao Jianmin 嵁⺢㮹ġand Li Zhigang 㛶⽿∃, Jinpingmei jiushi wenhua yanjiu 慹䒞㠭惺
梇㔯⊾䞼䨞ġ(Jinan: Shandong wenhua yinxiang chubanshe, 1998).
Hu Yannan 傉埵⋿, Yinshi qingse Jinpingmei 梚梇ね刚慹䒞㠭ġ (Taipei: Liren shuju,
2004), 177.
Sigmund Freud, ‘Female Sexuality’, in The Standard Edition of the Complete Psychological
Works of Sigmund Freud (London: Hogarth, 1953–74), 7. 149–50.
Ding Naifei, Obscene Things: Sexual Politics in Jin Ping Mei (Durham: Duke University
Press, 2002), 194.
Carol J. Adams, The Sexual Politics of Meat (Cambridge: Polity, 1990), 47.
Xu Shen 姙ヤ, Shuowen jiezi zhu 婒㔯妋⫿㲐 (Shanghai: Shanghai guji chubanshe,
1981), 2.50–1.
For example, see Louis Lo and Jeremy Tambling, ‘How Excess Structures: On Reading
Jin Ping Mei’, Textual Practice 23 (2009), 119–40.
André Lévy, ‘Introduction to the French Translation of Jin Ping Mei cihua’, trans. Marc
Martinez, Renditions 24 (1985), 109–29, 111–2.
Ge Hong 吃㳒, Baopuziġ㉙㛜⫸ġ(Shanghai: Shanghai guji chubanshe, 1990), 81–2.

154

Notes to pp. 105–113

16. Chen Jiamo 昛▱嫐, Bencao mengquanġ㛔勱呁䫴, in Xuxiu siku quanshuġ临ᾖ⚃⹓ℐ㚠ġ
(Shanghai: Shanghai guji chubanshe, 1995), 991.660.
17. In China, gold and poison further share a common connotation to death in the sense
that the swallowing of gold (tun jinġ⏆慹) represents a popular means of committing
suicide. During the Ming dynasty, a well-known case of suicide by such means is that
of the eunuch Zhang Min ⻝㓷ġwho, having saved Emperor Xiaozong’s life by lying
to Noble Consort Wan (Wan guifeiġ叔屜⤫), killed himself by swallowing gold following the death of the emperor.
18. See Victoria Baldwin Cass, ‘Celebrations at the Gate of Death: Symbol and Structure
in Chin P’ing Mei’ (unpublished doctoral thesis, Berkeley, 1979), 130–74.
19. See Wei Ziyun, Jinpingmei yuanmao tansuoġ慹䒞㠭⍇尴㍊䳊ġ(Taipei: Xuesheng shuju,
1981), 57–69. See also Robert Yi Yang’s paper on the ‘Study of Song Huilian and Her
Symbolic Function in JPM’, presented at the ‘Quadrennial Conference on OrientalWestern Literary and Cultural Relations’, 12–14 May 1983, in Bloomington. A Chinese
translation of this paper by Shen Hengshou 㰰Ṑ⢥ġcan be found in Jinpingmei xifang
lunwenjiġ慹䒞㠭大㕡婾㔯普ġ(Shanghai: Shanghai guji chubanshe, 1987), 189–220.
20. This is also how Zhang Zhupo ⻝䪡✉ġ understands this name. See Zhang Zhupo,
‘Piping diyi qishu Jinpingmei dufa’ ㈡姽䫔ᶨ⣯㚠˨慹䒞㠭˩嬨㱽, in Qishu sipingġ⣯
㚠⚃姽, ed. Song Jian ⬳₱, 391–408. In particular, see ‘Entry 48’, 401.

Chapter 8
1.

2.

3.
4.

Unless otherwise stated all English quotations from Cao Xueqin’s novel are drawn
from the David Hawkes’ translation of the first eighty chapters of the novel (Cao
Xueqin, The Story of the Stone Vols 1–3, trans. David Hawkes [Harmondsworth:
Penguin, 1973, 1977, 1980]). This translation is used because it is the most eloquent
currently available and the original Chinese is also included with each excerpt to
enable readers ready access to the flavour of the original. The chapter and page
numbers are given in parentheses after the quotations, for example, (1.6.54) refers
to Volume 1, Chapter 6, Page 54. For the Chinese I have used Cao Xueqin, Ba jia
pingpi Honglou meng ℓ⭞姽㈡䲭㦻⣊, ed. Feng Qiyong 楖℞ (Beijing: Wenhua yishu
chubanshe, 1991). The same book, chapter, page reference system after each Chinese
language quotation.
See Pan Baoming 㼀⮞㖶, ‘Honglou meng zhong cha, jiu, dian, yao de meigan yuyi’
䲭㦻⣊ᷕ勞惺溆停䘬伶デ⭻シ, Yangzhou daxue pengren xuebaoġ ㎂ⶆ⣏⬠䂡梒⬠⟙, 3
(2002), 7–10, 7, and Wu Fuping ⏛㕏⸛, ‘Jingmei, hexie, dianya—Lun Honglou meng
de yinshi wenhua tezheng’ 䱦伶媏℠晭——婾䲭㦻⣊䘬梚梇㔯⊾䈡⽝, Lanzhou
daxue xuebao, 33 (2005), 57.
Kam-ming Wong, ‘Anatomy of The Stone: Dotting the “I” of the Lichee and the
Monkey’, Tamkang Review, 36 (2005), 149.
Zhan Haiyan argues that tea is used to form bridges that connect segregated groups
of people in the novel—across classes and through marriage. Anthony Yu reminds
us of the Buddhist frame of the novel and mentions that the enjoyment of good food
and wine are fundamental human ‘desires’. No doubt Cao Xueqin used the excessive and exquisite nature of the foods consumed in the mansion as part of his thick

Notes to pp. 113–117

155

description of the ‘red dust’ of the world. Similarly, Li Wai-yee reminds us of the dialectical nature of Cao’s description of desire—the illusion of worldly living can only
be revealed through the experience of desire. While her discussion relates specifically
to love, the excessive desire for food and wine on the part of the Jia mansion residents
forms a significant part of their material experience of worldly illusion as well. See
Haiyan Zhan, ‘Tea in The Story of the Stone: Meaning and Function’, ICU Comparative
Culture, 39 (2007), 83–118; Anthony C. Yu, Rereading the Stone: Desire and the Making
of Fiction in Dream of the Red Chamber (Princeton: Princeton University Press, 2001);
and Wai-yee Li, Enchantment and Disenchantment: Love and Illusion in Chinese Literature
(Princeton: Princeton University Press, 1993).
5. R. Keith McMahon, Causality and Containment in Seventeenth-Century Chinese Fiction
(Leiden: E. J. Brill, 1988), 49.
6. See Louise Edwards, Men and Women in Qing China: Gender in ‘The Red Chamber
Dream’ (Leiden: E. J. Brill, 1994, and Honolulu: University of Hawaii Press, 2001).
Forthcoming in Chinese translation with Peking University Press, 2013; and Louise
Edwards, ‘Painting boundaries of sex segregation in Qing China: representing the
family in The Red Chamber Dream’, in The Family in Chinese Art and Culture, ed. J.
Silbergeld and D. Ching (Princeton: Princeton University Press and P. Y. and Kinmay
W. Tang Centre for East Asian Art, 2013), 339–71.
7. Cao Xueqin’s attention to details of daily life and his use of this detail to mark crucial
themes within his novel is well recognized. For a digestion-related example, Chi-hung
Yim has explained how Cao Xueqin presented readers with forewarning of the results
of the love triangle between Daiyu, Baoyu and Baochai through his masterful use of
illness, medicine and prescriptions. See Chi-hung Yim, ‘The “Deficiency of Yin in the
Liver”: Dai-yu’s Malady and Fubi in “Dream of the Red Chamber”’, Chinese Literature:
Essays, Articles and Reviews, 22 (2000), 85–111.
8. Maram Epstein, ‘Reflections of Desire: The Poetics of Gender in Dream of the Red
Chamber’, Nan Nü: Men, Women and Gender in Early Imperial China, 1 (1999), 66.
9. See my chapter in Jerome Silbergeld and Dora Ching for a discussion of the role
Picture plays in symbolizing the impermanence of divisions between purity and pollution and image and reality.
10. Hierarchies within space through food had already been established in hierarchies
within individuals in the family as well. Prior to his entrance to the garden, Baoyu’s
unique and superior status in the family order was confirmed by his superior food
provision through Grandmother Jia’s household. Daiyu joined this premier wing of
the household upon her arrival to the mansions as well. Food stands as a marker of
status even within the already privileged residents of the mansions.
11. Fears about Baoyu being scalded and actual incidents where Baoyu is burned thread
through the novel. In the chapter following the tea pouring incident with Crimson,
Baoyu is actually burned, but not by food. While he is drunkenly harassing Sunset,
Jia Huan’s favourite maid, Jia Huan purposefully knocks over a candle and spills
wax on Baoyu’s face. These repeated references to heat invoke the alchemic aspect
of the fire element within the novel’s mystical frame. Jing Wang has argued that in
most legends of stone in Chinese literature the wood element stands as a complement

156

12.

13.

14.
15.
16.
17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

22.

Notes to pp. 117–128

to stone. But, in Honglou meng ‘its [wood] subtle interplay with stone seems overshadowed by the intervention of the third element, that of fire’ (Jing Wang, The Story
of Stone: Intertextuality, Ancient Chinese Stone Lore, and the Stone Symbolism in Dream
of the Red Chamber, Water Margin and The Journey to the West [Durham: Duke
University Press, 1992], 48). While Jing Wang is specifically referring to the moulding
of stones in the process of repairing heaven described at the very start of the novel, we
can also extrapolate this alchemic influence to the realm of food and drink through
the repeated fears of Baoyu, the precious left-over stone, being burned.
After the Chrysanthemum poetry party following the crab banquet readers also learn
from Patience that Xifeng has been illegally lending household money to earn interest
and delays payments to the household members when the principal fails to be paid
back in time (2.39.263).
In Chapter 77 Cook Liu and Fivey help to smuggle Baoyu back into the garden after
he has sneaked out to see the dying Skybright. This incident happens at the height of
the surveillance of the garden and reveals the inevitable cracks in the protective walls
even during this period of close attention to ‘border security’.
Hawkes translates this as Lycoperdon Snow but Fuling is not Lycoperdon but rather
another fungus called Poria Cocos sometimes known as Tuckahoe in English.
Limin Bai, ‘Children and the Survival of China: Liang Qichao in Education Before the
1898 Reform’, Late Imperial China, 22 (2001), 124–55, 129–30.
Charlotte Furth, ‘Concepts of Pregnancy, Childbirth and Infancy in Ch’ing Dynasty
China’, Journal of Asian Studies, 46 (1987), 8–9, 21.
The Hawkes’ translation ‘my own heart’s blood’ skips over the literal meaning of the
phrase Cao Xueqin used in describing the origin of the breast milk. Nannie Li literally
says ‘milk changed from my own blood’ or ‘milk derived from my own blood’. This
phrase reflects the close link between these two bodily fluids.
Baoyu is not the only man faced with pollution from his wet nurse. In Chapter 16
Nannie Zhao visits Jia Lian to seek employment for her two sons and explains her
request in terms of reciprocity: ‘To think I reared you up on the milk of my own
bosom, Master Lian! And a fine young man you’ve growed into, thanks be!’ She continues saying that ‘they’ll starve to death’ if the sons can’t get work (1.16.311). She had
fed Jia Lian as a baby; now she request to be fed by him.
On this same day, a young servant man, Zhou, was found drunk and abusive at
work. Xifeng moved to have him fired but was persuaded to keep him employed by
the senior women servants who begged for him to be punished and given a second
chance.
David Hawkes has romanized ‘Liu An’ as ‘Lu-an’.
Dai Qing’e ㇜㶭⧍ġand Yang Chenghu 㣲ㆸ嗶, ‘Honglou meng Yingyi ben yinshi mingcheng fanyi de duibi yanjiu’ 䲭㦻⣊劙嬗㛔梚梇⎵䧙侣嬗䘬⮵㭼䞼䨞, Yunnan shifan
daxue xuebao (Duiwai Hanyu jiaoxue yu yanjiu ban)ġ暚⋿ⷓ䭬⣏⬠⬠⟙炷⮵⢾㻊婆㔁⬠
冯䞼䨞䇰炸, 7 (2009), 81.
Deng Yunxiang 惏暚悱, Hongloumeng fengsu mingwu tan 䲭㦻⣊桐⎵䈑嬂ġ(Beijing:
Wenhua yishu chubanshe, 2006), 259.

Notes to pp. 129–131

157

23. Hawkes translates ‘purity and simplicity’ as ‘buoyant lightness’: ‘When did stored
rain water have such a buoyant lightness?’ (2.41.315)
24. Hawkes translates ‘Girls’ tea’ as ‘strong Pu’er’ but this elides the significance of the
‘girls’ world party’ that is about to happen in Green Delights.
25. See Zishan Chen, Food and Chinese Culture: Essays on Popular Cuisine (San Francisco:
Long River Press, 2005).

Index

Adams, Carol J., 103
aesthetics, 8, 25, 49, 61
alcohol, 4, 10–11, 13, 17
aesthetic functions, 50–53
and aging, 42–43
as anaesthetic, 52, 140n2
creative functions of, 50, 56, 61, 126
drinking habits, 89–90
drinking vessels, 16, 93
and escapism, 42–43
in Han literature, 47–48
and heroism, 19–20, 48, 54, 55–58, 59,
64–65
and Nature, 24–25, 49, 59–60
in political expression, 46–47, 64–65
and political strategy, 40–41
in pre-Qin literature, 15–19, 20, 46–47
prohibition, 15, 20–22, 25, 30–32, 137n12
in rites/ritual (see under rites/ritual)
and ‘romanticism’ (桐㳩) in Chinese
literature, 25
and social criticism, 62–64
and spiritual transcendence, 50–51, 53–59
in Tang literature, 54–65
in Wei-Jin literature, 19–22
see also Book of Rites; Cao Cao; Cao Zhi;
Classic of Poetry; Confucianists;
Confucius; Daoism; Dream of the
Red Chamber; ‘Drunkenland’;
drunkenness; Du Fu; fu literature;
Kong Rong; Li Bai; Liu Bang; Liu
Ling; Mencius; Seven Worthies of
the Bamboo Grove; Shang dynasty;
Su Shi; Tao Qian; Xunzi; Zhuangzi

ancestor worship, 2, 5–6, 30–31, 138n16
artifice (weiġ‥), 4
Bai, Limin, 122
Ban Gu 䎕⚢, 21, 48
Bao Jingyan 欹㔔妨, 40
beauty. See aesthetics
benevolence (renġṩ), 7
Bi Zhuo 䔊⋻, 70, 142n24
Book of Etiquette (Yiliġ₨䥖),16
Book of Rites (Li jiġ䥖姀), 4, 5
on drunkenness, 29, 38
border sacrifice (jiaoġ恲), 5
breast milk, 122–24, 156n17
Buddhism, 8, 69–74, 77–78, 120, 154n4
Buddhist nuns, 128–30
monk-poets, 69–71
tea with monks, 69, 71, 84
see also Su Shi
Buddhist monasteries
tea in, 69–71, 75, 77–78
Cai Jing 哉Ṕ, 74
Cai Xiang 哉壬, 78–79
Cao Cao 㚡㑵, 20–21
on alcohol, 10, 47–48
prohibition of alcohol, 20, 22, 30–32
Cao Pi 㚡ᶽ, 77
Cao Zhi 㚡㢵
wine fu, 21, 22, 32
Cao Xueqin 㚡暒剡, 13, 130. See also Dream
of the Red Chamber
Cass, Victoria Baldwin, 106
Chang Kwang-chih, 1, 88

160

Chonger 慵俛. See Duke Wen of Jin
ciġ娆ġpoetry, 11, 55, 60, 62–65
Classic of Poetry (Shi jing 娑䴻), 1, 3–4
on alcohol, 45–46
Classic of Teaġ勞䴻. See Lu Yu
Clunas, Craig, 91, 150n25
Confucianism, 2, 7, 18, 29
Confucianists, 4–5, 18
on drunkenness, 29, 40
Confucius ⫼⫸, 2, 4, 5, 73, 75, 125
and alcohol, 31, 36, 138n19
on alcohol, 16–17, 46–47
on food, 92
connoisseurship, 11, 12
parody of, 82
tea, 78–81
texts, 127, 150n25
Cowper, William, 53–54
Cui Shi, Ⲽ䞛, 70–71
cultural embellishment (wenġ㔯), 5
Daoism, 38, 55, 83
and alcohol, 10, 29–30, 34, 46–47, 49,
66–67
and gold, 105
mysticism, 40, 34,
see also Liezi; xuanxue
Ding Naifei, 102–3
dining, the art of. See gastronomy
Dong Zhuo 吋⋻, 30
dough-head (mantouġ棭柕), 6–7, 134n26
Dream of the Red Chamber (Honglou meng 䲭
㦻⣊), 1, 13
alcohol and social breakdown, 125–27
breast milk and pollution, 122–24
food and moral boundaries, 114–19
food and pollution, 119–22
food, 113–15, 154n4, 156n17
medicinals, 155n7
tea and social hierarchy, 127–30
see also Cao Xueqin; Prospect Garden
Drinking. See alcohol
‘Drunkenland’ 愱悱, 18, 136n28
drunkenness, 10, 20, 61–62

Index

in the Shang dynasty, 46
Du Fu 㜄䓓, 3, 8, 87
on alcohol, 55–56, 60, 62
on taotie, 133n9
Du Kang 㜄, 27, 33
Du Mu 㜄䈏, 60
Duke of Zhou ␐℔, 48, 72, 73
and alcohol, 16, 46
Duke Wen of Jin 㗱㔯℔, 19
eccentrics, 32–34
Epstein, Maram, 115
eroticism in food, 98, 101–2
Fan Kuai 㦲☚, 20, 31, 138n20
Fan Li 劫埉, 76–77
female objectification, 102–10
Freud, Sigmund, 100–101
fuġ岎ġliterature
on wine (‘Wine fu’ 惺岎), 20–21, 32–34,
36
Furth, Charlotte, 122
Gao Jianli, 19, 20
gastronomy, 1, 7, 9, 10, 12. See also sexuality
and gastronomy
gentlemen (junziġ⏃⫸), 5, 17
Gold, Vase, and Plum Blossom (Jinpingmeiġ慹
䒞㠭), 7, 12, 97, 105, 153n2
see also sexuality and gastronomy
Gongsun Chao ℔⬓㛅, 18
Goody, Jack, 87, 8
Guan Fu 㿴⣓, 20
Hawkes, David, 123
Heaven (tianġ⣑), 5
Holzman, Donald, 39
Hsia, C. T., 12
Hsiao Kung-ch’üan, 40
Hu Yannan 傉埵⋿, 98–99
Huaisu ㆟䳈, 56
Huang, Martin W., 12
Huang Tingjian 湫⹕➭, 76–77

Index

ideology, food and, 9
James, William, 27, 43
Jeanneret, Michel, 9
Ji Dan ⦔㖎. See Duke of Zhou
Ji Kang ⳯, 23
Jiaoran 䘶䃞, 69–71, 74
Jie 㟨 (descendent of Emperor Yu), 16
Jing Ke 勲庣, 19, 20, 54, 64
Jinyun clan 䶱暚㮷, 2
junzi ⏃⫸. See gentlemen
Knechtges, David, 12
Kong Rong ⫼圵, 20–21, 30–32, 33, 34, 41
Kong Wuzhong ⫼㬎ẚ, 77
Kroll, Paul, 40
laotaoġ侩棽, 2
Laotao jiġ侩棽普ġ(Old Glutton’s Collection),
12, 87, 92–94. See also Zhang Dai
Laozi 侩⫸, 46
Legge, James, 4
Lévy, André, 105, 108
Li Bai 㛶䘥, 11, 28, 30
on alcohol, 45, 54–60, 62, 64, 66
Li Deyu 㛶⽟塽, 71
Li Ling 㛶昝, 20
Li Qingzhao 㛶㶭䄏, 54
Li Shangyin 㛶⓮晙, 8
Li Yu 㛶䄄, 65
Lieziġ↿⫸, 17–18, 36
Liu Bang ∱恎, 20, 138n25
and alcohol, 48, 136n21, 138n22
Liu Ling ∱Ở, 10, 22, 23, 25, 39, 40–42, 49
on drunkenness, 34–36
Liu Yuxi ∱䥡拓, 71–72
Lu Qinli 志㫥䩳, 42
Lu Tong 䚏ẅ, 72–74, 77, 78, 84
Lu Xun 欗彭, 20, 41
Lu You 映㷠, 9, 60, 61, 66
Lu Yu 映佥, 69–70
luxury, food in representations of, 11. See
also Dream of the Red Chamber

161

McMahon, Keith, 113
medicinals, 83, 104–5, 121, 126
Mei Sheng 㝂Ḁ, 21
Mei Yaochen 㠭⟗冋, 75–76, 78, 82, 84
Mencius (Mengziġ⬇⫸) (book), 4, 12, 18, 46
Mencius (Mengzi ⬇⫸), 2, 4, 18, 75, 125
on alcohol, 18, 46
Meng Haoran ⬇㴑䃞, 55
Meng Huo ⬇䌚, 6
Meng Jia ⬇▱, 24, 49
metaphor, food as, 1
Ming dynasty, 90, 104, 105, 108
morality and moral education, food in, 1–6
noblemen (junziġ⏃⫸), 5
nostalgia, 90. See also Zhang Dai: nostalgia
nourishment as motif, 1, 4
Nylan, Michael, 33
Old Glutton’s Collection. See Laotao ji
Ouyang Xiu 㫸春ᾖ, 60–61, 82–84, 85
Prospect Garden (Daguan yuanġ⣏奨⚺), 13,
113–19, 127–28, 131. See also Dream of
the Red Chamber
Qi 滲, state of, 19
Qiu Jin 䥳䐦, 65
Qu Yuan, 28, 29, 31, 32, 47, 138n26
raw substance (zhiġ岒), 5
Records of the Grand Historianġ⎚姀, 19–20
Renaissance, food in European, 9
rites (liġ䥖)/ ritual, 39, 40
alcohol in, 4–6, 10, 16, 21, 29, 45–47, 66,
113, 125, 135n18
food in, 2, 4–6, 113
vessels (tripods), 3
Romance of the Three Kingdoms (Sanguo
yanyiġᶱ⚳㺼佑), 6–7
Ruan Ji 旖䯵, 10, 23, 25, 36–42, 48–49, 66,
142n21
sacrifice of one presentation (yi xianġᶨ䌣), 5

162

Seven Worthies of the Bamboo Grove 䪡㜿
ᶫ岊, 23, 34, 40, 49
and alcohol, 33, 36, 48, 49
sexuality and gastronomy, 98–104
food in seduction, 99
gastronomic taxonomy in female
objectification, 103–4
gastronomic vocabulary for sex, 99–102,
104
gold as sexual metaphor, 105–6
herbal-medicinal analogies, 104
lotus as sexual metaphor, 106–8
plum as sexual metaphor, 108–9
sexually immoral woman (yinfuġ㶓⨎),
106
see also Gold, Vase, and Plum Blossom
sexual politics, food in, 12
Shang dynasty, 46, 133n5, 133n8, 146n3
and alcohol, 16, 46, 141n7
shi 娑 poetry, 60
Shishuo xinyu ᶾ婒㕘婆, 36–37, 39
Sima Qian ⎠楔怟, 19–20
Sima Xiangru ⎠楔䚠⤪, 36, 37
Sima Yi ⎠楔ㆧ, 6
Sima Zhao ⎠楔㗕, 38
Smith, Paul J., 74, 75
Song Huizong ⬳⽥⬿ġ(emperor), 74, 78
Sterckx, Roel, 1
Story of the Water Margin (Shuihu zhuanġ㯜
㺠⁛), 107–8
Su Shi 喯度, 1, 9, 11, 92, 146n3
on alcohol, 60–65, 67
on tea, 76–77, 79–81, 85
Tang dynasty, 15
Tang-Song transition, 11, 84
Tao Yuanming 昞㶝㖶, 24–25, 136n28
Tao Qian 昞㼃, 9, 11, 40, 70
on alcohol, 41–43, 45, 49–55, 57, 59, 62,
65, 140n58
taotieġ棽棖, 2–3, 7, 133n5
tea, 11
as a commodity, 74–76
connoisseurship, 78–82

Index

in humour, 76–78
and images of the countryside, 69–74
and literati culture, 75–76
in parody, 82–84
and religion, 69, 71–72
in social criticism, 74
in Song poetry, 74–76
in Tang poetry, 69–74
Tian Fen 䓘噉ġ(Marquis of Wu’an), 20
three presentations (san xianġᶱ䌣), 5
travel writing, 24
virtue, food and, 4
Wang Can 䌳䱚, 21, 22, 32, 48, 142n22
Wang Han 䌳侘, 55
Wang Ji 䌳䷦, 42, 61, 136n28
Wang Wei 䌳䵕, 55
Wang Xizhi 䌳佚ᷳ, 23, 49
Warner, Ding Xiang, 42
Wei-Jin 櫷㗱ġPure Conversationists, 18, 25
Wei Ziyun 櫷⫸暚, 107
wine. See alcohol
Wong Kam-ning, 113
Wordsworth, William, 54
Xi Kang ⳯, 38, 66
Xia dynasty, 15
Xiang sacrifice ⣏棿, 5
Xiang Yu 枭佥, 20, 83, 84
Xie Lingyun 嫅曰忳, 78
Xie Wan 嫅叔, 31
Xin Qiji 彃㡬䕦, 60, 64
Xu Shen 姙ヶ, 27, 30
xuanxueġ䌬⬠, 39–40
Xunzi 勨⫸, 2, 3, 4–5
on drinking, 18
Yang, Robert Yi, 107
Yang Xiong ㎂晬, 21, 22, 31, 32, 36, 139n39
Ye Jiaying 叱▱䐑, 9
Yi Di ₨䉬, 15, 27, 33
Yinxu 㭟⡇, 16
Yu Chan 斉, 22

Index

Yu 䥡 (emperor), 15–16
Yu Xin ᾉ, 28
Yuan Mei 堩㝂, 9
yuefu 㦪⹄, 47
Zhang Dai ⻝ⱙ, 12
Dream Memories of Taoanġ昞⹝⣊ㅞ, 88–90
food and orthopraxy, 91–94
food and poverty, 94,
food and wealth, 94
Ming-Qing transition, 90–91
nostalgia, 89–90, 94–96
see also Laotao ji
Zhang Donggu ⻝㜙察, 12, 89
Zhang Han ⻝侘, 21, 49
Zhang Heng ⻝堉, 21
Zhang Yue ⻝婒, 56
Zhang Zai ⻝庱, 33
Zheng 惕, state of, 18
Zhong Hui, 37, 38
Zhou dynasty, 2, 146n3
Zhou (䲪) of Shang, King, 16, 141n7
Zhu Shuzhen 㛙㵹䛇, 54
Zhuangziġ匲⫸ġ(book), 17, 36, 46–47, 65
on drunkenness, 28–29
Zhuangzi 匲⫸ġ(Zhuang Zhou 匲␐), 17,
18, 23, 34, 54, 57
Zhuge Liang 媠吃Ṗġ(Kongming), 6–7
Zichan ⫸䓊ġ(Gongsun Qiao ℔⬓⁹), 17–18
ziranġ冒䃞, 51, 57
Zou Yang 悺春, 21, 22, 135n18
Zuo Si ⶎ⿅, 54

163

